a

| Egyptian International
Publishing Co.

B e N

Longman

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

It
ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
Ministry of Education

Book Sector

Year Two

Student's Book

Cheryl Pelteret

PRI AYS,




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

A

L TR Jf“\;“ & For Evaluation Only.
Egyptian International Publishing Company — Longman
10a Hussein Wassef Street
Messaha Square
Dokki
Giza
Arab Republic of Egypt

© Egyptian International Publishing Company - Longman

All rights reserved; no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in

a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written
permission of the Publishers.

First published

ISBN 978 -977-16-1412-8
Deposit No. 1335372015
Printed by

Acknowledgements
Photographs sourced by Balberry Publishing and pictureresearch.co.uk.
The Publishers are grateful to all those who have given permission to reproduce copyright material.

akg-images/ Frangois Guénet for page 31 Kharga Museumn; Alamy/ roberto fumagalli/MARKA for page 3 centre
/ ToRo Labra/age fotostock for page 6 left / kris Mercer for page 7 top / Christine Osborne/World Religions Photo
Library for page 11 centre left / C Clarke for page 11 centre right / Blaine Harrington Il for page 11 bottom / B.
O'Kane for page 14 header / Philip Game for page 14 top / Gabriel Rif for page 14 centre / Xinhua for page 16
a/ Megapress for page 26 / Y.Levy for page 28 ¢ / Larry Lilac for page 31 mask / jim Henderson for page 31 vase
/ age fotostock Spain, S.L. for page 31 necklace / The Print Collector for page 33 coin / Zoonar GmbH for page
35 centre / Greg Balfour Evans for page 48 centre / TravelPix for page 50 bottom / travelbild.com for page 53
right / Dorling Kindersley Itd for page 57 2; Corbis/ Imaginechina for page 50 top; Getty images/ Shaun Botterill
FIFA via Getty Images for page 18 header / Indranil Mukherjee/AFP for page 21 Ramy Ashour / Focus on Sport
for page 21 Michael jordan / Laurent Fievet/AFP for page 23 ¢; iStockphoto/ EgyptianStudio for page 12 top /
jcarillet for page 16 ¢ / APCortizas)r for page 18 background / DutchScenery for page 38 d / Oktay Ortakcioglu
for page 40 header / cmannphoto for page 45 header / tumpikuja for page 53 header; Shutterstock/ JenifFoto for
page 1 header / Ann Worthy for page 1 centre right / Jose Git for page 2 top / KGSTUDIO2012 for page 2 centre
/ Supoi Pongpancharoen for page 4 left / Radu Bercan for page 4 right / Jason Benz Bennee for page 6 header /
Merlin74 for page 6 right / MidoSemsem for page 9 top / krechet for page 9 bottom / HTeam for page 11 header
/ ArtRoms for page 13 top / juan carlos tiniaca for page 13 bottom / Panglossian for page 14 bottom / pirita for
page 19 top / Brian Kinney for page 20 / SnowWhitelmages for page 23 b/ Dan Breckwoldt for page 25 top /
Dr. Morley Read for page 28 header / Sphinx Wang for page 28 b / Denis Burdin for page 29 / Nemar74 for page
30 1/ Rich Carey for page 30 3 and page 33 diving / Waj for page 30 4/ lexan for.page 31 header / bart acke
for page 33 Aswan / Studio Araminta for page 35 header / worradirek for page 36 top / Dimedrol68 for page

38 a and ¢ / Alexandr Makarov for page 38 b / Alexey Arkhipov for page 38 e / koosen for page 38 f / Gyvafoto
for page 43 boy / Nattika for page 46 top / Dmitry Naumov for page 47 top / Hannah Eckman for page 47
centre / tobkatrina for page 47 bottom / D. Hammonds for page 48 header / Blend images for page 48 bottom /
eFesenko for page 51 top / Natursports for page 51 bottom / Georgios Kollidos for page 53 Defoe / iurii for page
55 / nednapa for page 57 a / MOSO IMAGE for page 57 3 / grynold for page 57 4 / Valeriy Lebedev for page

57 S/ Alex Staroseltsev for page 57 6 / KAMONRAT for page 57 parrot / ClaudioDivizia for page 59 top / Fedor
Selivanov for page 59 bottom; Thinkstock/ Ryan McVay/Digital Vision for page 23 header / Fuse for page 23 a /
earlytwenties/iStock for page 28 d / JovanaMilanko/iStock for page 30 2

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010




- L — T Edited by Fowit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
Scope and S

For Evaluation Only.
Title Grammar Functions and vocabulary Features

Module 1: Daily life

Future _fd,rrri_sE goingto | « talking about weekend [
and will: - ® practising telephone convers
My relatives from. En nd - ‘o makmg arrangements or 1

Review A

Tools for life:
* The importance

LD Sports Defining relative clauses: |  talking about sports
Page 18 . Miss Amal is the teacher * describing people, places and objects

Review B

who teaches us science. * encouraging someone to do of hard work
There are many spaces something and agreeing : to achieve your
which are used for other * using second letters to put words in ambitions
5 sports. There is also a alphabetical order
° stadium where you can * writing descriptions of sports and
5 watch horse riding. objects
& People who we | The present perfect » talking about experiences Project:
2 admire tense: * introducing people * Write about a
o She has stopped swimming | e talking about skills, qualifications and person you admire
; and has become a achievements ‘
_Gc) university graduate. « making compound nouns |
- Yasser hasn’t won any * writing about a famous person |
& prizes. 5
2 |
3 Important The present perfect with | ¢ asking about experiences Eye on Egypt: i
'8 places ever and never: * describing places * Museums :
= Has it ever snowed in » asking for and expressing clarification | e Critical Thinking:
Egypt? and understanding The importance of
In some parts of the desert, | e putting adjectives in the correct order | museums j
it has never rained. * writing a description of a place

The present perfect :
with for and since and .
contrasted with the. past_ 1+

My uncle has lived.in
England for ten years. He
moved there in"2006. -

Module 3: The media

Review C

Robinson Crusoe




|

Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.




L esson 1

B@ Ask and answer
1 What subjects do you study at school?

2 How many lessons do you have today at school?

@) Read the website about students in

different countries. How many lessons

do they have each day?

Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
F Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
™y For Evaluation Only.

Grammar Ability: can/can’t;
necessity/obligation: must/
mustn’t ’

Reading Reading about
schools around the world
Listening Listening to a
tour of a school building
Speaking Giving locations
of places in a building
Writing Writing about your
school for a website

I'm Salma and I’'m from
i Egypt. Today, I've got English,
B maths, social studies, Arabic,

§ science and music.

We have our science lessons
g must be careful in it! It s next
j to the library and opposite the
toilets.

talk at break in the 2

end of the 3

€ Complete the text in
exercise 2 with eight of
these words

O Answer these questions
1 What does Salma do at break?

2 What is Jin Zhang good at?

3 How long does he practise sports every

day?

We mustn’t talk in the lessons, but we can
. After break,
we have music. The music room is at the

. Itis on the first floor,

toilets

stairs

My name’s Jin Zhang. I'm a
vstudent at a sports school in

§ China. You must be good at

i sports to go to this school.
Today, I've got English, maths
and science. The English

is on the first
floor. After lunch, we can go
downstairs to the
to get ready for PE. Then |

must practise karate for five hours in the

. llike karate. | travel to school by
bus The bus can’t go into the playground, so

corridor

laboratory playground

classroom

changing
room




@) Complete the sentences with can/can’t or

@) Circle can/can’t and underline must/mustn’t

- €) What can, can’t, must or

Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

1 We must be careful in the laboratory!

2 We mustn’t talk in the lessons, but we can talk at
break.

3 After lunch, we can go downstairs to the changing
room to get ready for P.E.

4 Then | must practise karate for five hours.

5 The bus can’t go into the playground.

Ability, necessity and obligation: can/can’t, must/
mustn’t

e We use can/can’t to say what you are or are not allowed
to do.

Fcan come to the park this afternoon, but | can’t stay
after four o’clock.

e We use must to talk about necessity and obligation:

Pl
O
M
s
<
=
=
<
o
o

You must look right and left before you cross the road.

e We use mustn’t to say that it is important not to do
something:

You mustn’t talk in the library.

must/mustn’t

English teacher.

2 Sara visit you this evening because she
____________ do her homework.

3 You go to your friend’s house, but come
home at six o'clock.

4 Only engineers . use that computer.

5 You drink water from the river. It's not clean.

6 You look at the sun.

I must help my mother
in the kitchen.

| can watch television
in the evenings.
mustn’t you do at home?
Discuss in pairs




((((0 Salma is giving a new student
a tour of their school. Listen

Lesson 3

and answer the questions 1 4 5
1 What is C?
2 What is B? 7\ | / \
3 What is A? ] 2 B 6 D
4 What are rooms D and E?
5 Which number is their classroom? / \ / \

3 C 7 E

" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
. % For Evaluation Only.

Avalimwrenl

Ground floor First floor

((‘9 Listen again and number the
locations in the order you hear them

4 €) Give the location of different
places in the school in exercise 1.
Your partner says which place it is

FUNCTIONS BOX

Giving locations

[ ] atthe bottom of the stairs

[ ] at the end of the corridor

|| at the top of the stairs

[ ] in the middle

on the ground/first/second floor
D opposite the (laboratory)

D next to the (library)

D upstairs

[ ] downstairs

It’s on the ground floor.
It's at the bottom of the
stairs, on the left.

It’s classroom
three.

Internet search =» é 1

What is the blggest
school in the ,world’? ,
Where isiit




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

classroom one, on
the ground floor.

in our school.
Whereisit?

classroom corridor gates
laboratory library office
playground stairs

é Do the quiz. Compare your

@) Discuss in pairs

answers in pairs and say why
you chose your answer

1 When is the best time to pack your bag for school?

a the night before school b in the morning

2 What is the best time to arrive at school?

a before lessons start b when lessons start

3 What is the most polite way to ask a question in class?
a Stand up and ask the question. b Put your hand up.

4 When is the best time to talk to your friends? .
a when the teacher isn’t talking b when you are in the playground at break
5 What is the best thing to do when another teacher walks into your classroom?

a You must stand up. b You mustn’t stop working.

1 Say some more school rules or polite things to do at school.
You mustn’t run in the corridor.

2 Discuss why these are important or helpful.
If youdon’t run in the corridor, you won’t fall or hurt others.

3 Why do you think we need rules?
4 Do you think all rules are good? Why/Why not?

Workbook page 2




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
For Evaluation Only.

| Now you can ...
« talk about places at school and the school day

Complete the sentences with these words
1 There are classrooms on each side of the corridor.

. break
changing room | 2 After English, it's . . After that, we've got maths.
corrider 3 We have science lessons inthe
tes . .
gate -4 Some people put on their sports clothesinthe before
laboratory
they do PE. .

5 There is a bus stop outside the school

e use must/mustn’t and can/can t

) Match to make sentences

1 [ ] You must wash

2 [ ] We can watch television

3 [ ] You mustn't swim in the sea

4 [ ] We can't use that classroom today ¢
5 D You mustn’t put hot food e it

it before yoﬁ_ é‘a"}t‘,ﬁ it

e give the location of places
€ Match the locations and the pictures

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

1 [P] at the end of the corridor |E} b ]

2 [ ] in the middle v r

3 [ ] on the first floor
4 [ | next to the library [ c | / B

5 I:I downstairs

In a dictionary, words are in alphabetical order. Write these words
in the correct alphabetical order. Look at the first letter of each
word. Which word comes after break?

break laboratory timetable corridor gates upstairs playground

s upstairs




Lesson 1

0 Ask and answer

2 Have you visited these places?

: 1 Which places are famous in Cairo? * Listening Listening to a tour

Match the words and the pictures

Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
- Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

\/

OBJECTIVES
e Grammar The past simple tense

* Reading Reading a tourist
leaflet about places in a city

guide giving a talk

* Speaking Talking about
historical places
Interrupting someone politely

[ ] bridge [ ] castle [ ] pavement [ | tower } about an important place

* Writing Writing a paragraph

€) Read the tourist leaflet.
Which places can visitors
go to inside the Citadel?

Answer these questions

1 When did Qasr al-Nil Bridge
open?

2 Why is the bridge a popular
place for many people?

3 Who built the Citadel?
4 Why did he build it?
5 How long did it take to build?

@ The 382-metre-long Qasr al-Nil Bridge, with its

two lion statues at each end, crosses over the Nile.
There was a bridge here, Gezira Bridge, in 1872.
However, the bridge became too busy, so Cairo
needed a bigger one. King Fuad opened Qasr al-Nil
Bridge in 1933. Many people like to walk along the
pavements of the bridge in-the evenings. You can walk
across it from the east side to Gezira Island. There are
wonderful views of the river from the bridge.



" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Underline the regular past simple verbs
and circle the irregular past simple verbs

1 There@a bridge here, Gezira Bridge, in 1872.
2 King Fuad opened Qasr al-Nil Bridge in 1933.
3 Salah al-Din al-Ayouby built it ;[o protect Cairo.
4 It took eight years to complete.

5 Work began in 1176 and finished in 1184.

- The past simple tense

~» To make the past simple form of regular verbs, we add (e)d:

- open-opened, arrive-arrived

-* Irregular verbs have different forms (there is a list on Workbook page 40):
- buy-bought, take-took

We form the negative of regular and irregular verbs for all subjects with

~did + not (didn't) + infinitive:

1 did not arrive late for school. You didn’t buy a new notebook.

We form the question for all subjects with question word + did + mfmmve

What time did you go to bed? Why did he buy that shirt?

i:'-' - For yes/no questions, we use did/didn’t: .
"~ Did you watch TV last night? Yes, | did./No, | didn’t.

GRAMMAR BOX

Complete the sentences with the past simple form of the verb in brackets

1 We did (do) a test last week and Hanan (get) all the answers correct!

2 Yesterday, Omar (go) to school by bus. He (sit) next to his friend.
31 (see) your sister yesterday. (She make) that dress herself?

4 We (have) lunch at a restaurant. The food (be) very good.

5 (you go) to the museum last week?” “No, | "

Last night, | did
my homework and played
football with my brother.
What did you do?

1 last night | did my homework

too, but | also visited

2 yesterday my cousins

| 3 last weekend

4 a week ago

| 5 when | was younger

Workbook page 4 |




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Building started in: .
Building finished in: .
Weather when people lived in the castle: .

Work in pairs

Student A: Describe a building or place you know well to your partner. When your
partner interrupts you, answer the question, then continue with the subject.

Student B: Interrupt your partner politely to ask questions about the building or place
that they are describing.

Canlask a
question?

My school opened
ten years ago.

~ Interrupting someone

Excuse me.

“Can | ask a question?

“Can | just ask ...?

1I'm sorry to interrupt, but ...

FUNCTIONS BOX

Internet search =»

After people Interruptyou

Now, where was I?

“OK, I was talking about ...




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Ask and answer

1 What do you know 1

about the Lighthouse === —
- of Alexandria? ' e
2 Where do you think

the Sultan of Egypt
built Fort Qaitbey?

3 Why are buildings like %;
these important? The Lighthouse of Alexandria Fort Qaitbey

o Read about the buildings and check your answers to exercise 1.

Then complete the text with the past simple form of these verbs

build- can damage finish stand -start use visit

The Lighthouse of Alexandria stood on a small island near Alexandria to help boats

Many earthquakes 3 the lighthouse. When the famous traveller Ibn Battuta

4 Alexandria in 1349, he5 not enter the lighthouse. It was too
dangerous.

By 1480, there was no lighthouse. The Sultan of Egypt6 a fort where the
lighthouse once 7 . .He8 some of the stones from the old lighthouse

to build it. Today, visitors can see Fort Qaitbey when they visit Alexandria.

1 Write a tourist leaflet about a
place you know in Egypt.

2 Research important dates and
facts about the place:

e Who built it?

“» When did they build it?

' Why did they build-it? |
How long did it take to build? | The Muntazah Palace is by the sea in
What does it look like? Alexandria. King Abbas Il built this as

| | ioh:gz :on; h;}nzelf in 1892. It has two

| the etoday7 sides. The otll1ger :ﬂleséfeusng/:: 50;7;/1)506:
Write a paragraph about the cannot go inside the building now, but
place that you researched. .. .| YoU canvisit the beautiful gardens.

* What can you see and do

T e rm——

e



Edlted by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

1 B

& Now you can ... |
* talk about places in a city
& Match the words and the pictures

Lcastle island tower wall

* use the past simple

(2] Complete the questions in the past simple. Then answer the questions

4 Howl/your teacher/go/to school/this morning?

* interrupt someone politely
(3] Complete the dialogue

[-Gan—l—ask—ljust ask tointerrupt were saying waslj

Guide: This building was a library in Roman times.

Tourist: You3 that this was once a library.
Guide: Yes. People came here to read and to study.
Tourist: Can4 what they liked doing? |
Guide: They liked reading, music, sports ... '

Tourist: 'msorry 5~ . but what sports did they play?

Guide: They liked ball games, like we do.

We can often add the
suffixes -er/-or/-ist to
verbs to make nouns
for people:




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

lesson 1 ‘ OBJECTIVES

e Grammar Future forms:
oing to and will ~
€ Ask and answer Jomg , ,
* Reading Reading emails
1. Which activities do the pictures below show? about weekend plans
» Listening Listening to
telephone conversations
e Speaking Making
arrangements on the
phone
¢ Writing Writing an email
about future plans

go on a journey have a picnic
stay with relatives visit an ancient site

2 Do you do any of these
activities at the weekend?

o .

Read the emails. Which of the activities in exercise 1 are Tarek
and Hassan going to do?

Send Save Now Cnscard

el i | Hello Tarek,
Hi Hassan, 1| Ihope you enjoy yourself on the farm. Will you send
I'm very excited about next 4 me some photos?
weekend. We're going to 3 Next Friday is going to be an exciting day for our
go on a long journey to the 31 family. We're all going to go to a big party at my
countryside. We're going to 4! uncle’s house. My relatives from England are going
stay with my grandparents on 3! to come. It will be fun to meet them for the first time.
their farm! My dad’s going to 1 On Saturday, we’re going to visit an ancient site, the
drive us there after school on 1! temples at Abu Simbel. 'm doing a project about
Thursday. What are you going them. Then we’re going to have a picnic, too. Enjoy
to do at the weekend? Have your weekend!
you got any plans? Hassan

Tarek

© Are these sentences true (T) or false (F)?
1 Tarek lives on a farm.
2 D Tarek is going to travel far next weekend.
3 D Hassan is going to a party in England.

H

4 [:] Hassan's relatives all live in Egypt.
5 D Hassan is doing a project about a farm.

6 D Hassan is going to have a picnic.

BTSN



Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

1@ Underline the future forms in these sentences

1 We're going to go on a long journey to the countryside.

2 What are you going to do at the weekend?

3 Will you send me some photos?
4 1t will be fun to meet them for the first time.

5> Then we're going to have a picnic, too.

Future forms: going to and will

* We use going to when we are sure about future plans: ;
We're going to stay with relatives this weekend. (We have decided this already).-
I'm not going to go to school today, because it's the weekend. o

. We also use going to when we are sure something is going to happen because
- of a present situation:
Hassan’s playing really well. He’s going to win the game!

GRAMMAR BOX

- for and give information about the future: : s
['think it will be hot tomorrow. Will you send us some photos? The party will |
. start at two o’clock,

e We use will/iwon't + infinitive for predictions, to ask for something or to ask

* We also use will/won't + infinitive when we decide to do something at the
| - moment of speaking:
© I'mtired. I think I'll go to bed now.

€ Write sentences with going to or will

1 Ican'tride a bike very well. Oh no, I/crash! Oh no, I'm going to crash!

N

/go/the park/with my parents at the weekend. Do you want to come?

3 “Can anyone help me carry this heavy box?” “Yes, of course. I/help/you.”

4 Look at the sky! It's full of dark clouds. [t/rain/soon.

5 Doyou think/there/be/flying cars/in the future?

6 Weisit a museum tomorrow. I'm sure i/be/interesting.

I'm going to go
to the countryside
with my parents.

Are you going to
visit your relatives?

' @ Talk about
next weekend

When will you
come back home?

Workbook page 7 -




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

€D Ask and answer

1 How often do you meet your friends at the weekend?

2 What do you and your friends usually do when you meet?

gﬁ&@ Listen to a telephone conversation. What are
) Huda and her family going to do?

) Listen again and answer the questions

1 Who answers the phone when Huda asks for Salma?
2 Is Salma at home? Where is she?

3 What time will she be home?

4 \What message does Huda give to Mrs Sabri?

5 When is Salma going to meet Huda and her family?

Making arrangements on the phoné :
Hello. (Huda) speaking. P

Is (Salma) there, please?

Who's speaking, please?

May | speak to (Salma), please?

;
s
i
i

~Yes, just a moment, please.

 FUNCTIONS BOX

IS

No, I'm sorry, (Salma) isn‘t here at the moment.

Ppmoaets

o i R R T P e

f Can | take a message?
* Can you ask (Salma) to phone me, please?

B ‘Thank you for calling back!

. Practise phoning to make arrangements
to do some of the following activities

I N

play a game

May | speak to
Ahmed, please?

Who's speaking,
please?




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Wadi al-Hitan is a large area in the
‘Western Desert. It is a very important
natural site because there are many whale
bones, skeletons and fossils there. The
fossils are 40-50 million years old.

* People first found the bones and
fossils in 1902. At that time, there
Wwere not many visitors to the area
because the desert roads were
too difficult to drive on. By the
1980s, people could drive more
easily through the desert and more
visitors started arriving.

* In 2005, UNESCO* decided that
Wadi al-Hitan should be protected.

* There are other famous
places like Wadi al-Hitan that
UNESCO protects around

-the world. For example, the :
Jurassic Coast is an area in the
south of England where some
of the fossils are over 100

million years old.

0 Match the words and the pictures

o )
fossil | &
‘skeleton.
- whale

@ Answer the questions
1 Why is Wadi al-Hitan an important place?

2 Why didn’t many people visit it before the
1980s?

3 Why do you think UNESCO wants to protect
Wadi al-Hitan and the Jurassic Coast?

4 Which has the oldest fossils, Wadi al-Hitan or the
Jurassic Coast?

: kbook page 8




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

1]b]go a with relatives
Now you can ... 2[ Jhave b swimming

e talk about weekend activities 3[ Jgoon ¢ anancientsite
o 4 D Yisit d ajourney
Match to make weekend activities | 5[ |stay

e a picnic

e use going to or will to talk about the future

, Complete the sentences with the correct form of going to or will

1 I'm not very hungry. I think | will have a salad.

2 Next weekend, we stay with our relatives in Port Said.

3 I'm sorry you are ill. I'm sure you feel better soon.

" ll]

4 “We need some more eggs. go to the shops and get some.”

5 Hassan play football soon. The game starts in ten minutes.

¢ Talk on the telephone
@ Complete the dialogue with the phrases

Adel: Hello, Mr Badrawi.

~ask him to phone me 1 May | speak to Imad, please?
‘ Mr Badrawi: 2~ , please? '
oS Adel: This is Adel.
ssage | MrBadrawi: I'msorry, Imad 3 at the moment.
‘Who's speaking Canl 4 ?
—— Adel: Yes, please. Can you
5 when he comes home?

: Of course

EE

Whiting oloclls.
When we write an email to a friend, we use (1) key words
to say what the email is about. Then we use informal

language. Start the email with (2) Hi or Hello and use (3)

contractions.
D00 New Message
To:. Dina
[=+] subjec: INext weekend

2Hi Dina,
*We're going to visit the museum next weekend. Please come
with us! 3We're going to drive there in my uncle’s car. 3It'll be

fun! 3I'll phone you tonight and we can talk about it.

Amina




]
b
¥
b
:
;
fel
p

First time in Fayoum!

‘Fort Qaitbey in Alexandria.

- 20One day, we took a trip to Ain al-Siliyin. You can swim
- in the water here. The water is good for you! We also
: v13|ted an lsland in the middle of Lake Qaroun. You must
- be qunet because hundreds of birds live on the island.

3 We also visited Qasr Qaroun This castle is about

~the comdors and go inside the rooms upstairs and

Edlted by Foxit PDF Edll:ur

For Evaluation Only.

b Read the website and match
paragraphs 1-3 with the pictures

Last month, we visited this interesting city and the area
around it. Here are some ideas for your visit!

1 The beautiful Mosque of Qaitbey is near the market.
Sultan Qaitbey built the mosque in 1490. He also built

45 kilometres from Fayoum. You can walk along

downstalrs We didn’t have time to visit the ancient site
of Kom Oshim. The old town of Karanis once stood here.
Next time we are in that area, I’'m definitely going to visit
it. It'll be interesting to see the walls of some of the old
houses there.

~going to/will or can/must. Then answer the questions

1 . Can.. youswim in the water at Ain al-Siliyin?

2 Why you be quiet when you visit the island in the middle of Lake Qaroun?
3 What you walk along in the castle at Qasr Qaroun?
4 What is Al visit next time he is in the area?

mosque - took a trip
corridor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

break dasstoom- This is my school. My 1 ¢lassroom_ is over here, in room 7.

floor playground | Thelibraryis 2 =, on the first 3 of the building.

upstairs It is time for 4 now, so | can talk to my friends. Then

we have PE. We always do PE. in the 5

(2] Make questions in the past simple
1-What time/be/Shady’s karate lesson yesterday?

3 Why/Shady/not watch/his favourite TV programme/
last night?

4 \Where/Kasim and his family/go last weekend?

5 Why/Kasim/write an email?

&) Now listen and answer the questions in exercise 2

¢) Complete the mini-dialogues with the correct form of going to or will

1 Mum: There’s no milk left!
Dad:  Don't worry. I'm going to the supermarket, so| will buy some.

2 Huda: Do you want to come and visit me tomorrow after school?
Amal: Sorry, | can't. | see the doctor.

3 Lamia: The waiter is carrying too many glasses. They fall and break!

Mona: Do you think we only have plastic glasses in the future?

What are you I’'m going to
© Ask and answer questions going to do next take a trip to
about your plans for next summer? the desert.
summer using these verbs

| do go listen to
~make play ‘read see
- take - visit write

%ﬁ((@ Listen and underline the
’ silent letters in these words




For Evaluation Only.

oy

Lesson 1

€ Ask and answer

1 Can you match these sports with the pictures below?
diving

[ ] hockey

[ ] horse riding
[ ]squash

[] table tennis

Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

Grammar Defining
re'la‘_dve dauses/pronouns
Reading Reading a
web page about a sports
stadium

Listening Listening
to.someone trying to
encourage a friend to do
something

Speaking Encouraging

someone to do something

Writing. Writing
descriptions of sports and
objects

-

2 Which sports do you like watching?

Which sports do you think you can watch there?

exercise 2

@ What do you know about the Cairo International Stadium?

Read the web page about the stadium and check your answers to

na

Cairo International Stadium is in Nasr City,
which is in the northeast of Cairo and about
ten kilometres from the airport. The stadium
has 75,000 seats for people who want to watch
sports. In 2006, this was the place where
football teams played in the African Cup of
Nations. Sixteen teams from countries all over
Africa played in this competition, including
Kenya, Morocco and Tunisia. The final was
between Egypt and the Ivory Coast. Egypt
won the competition, for the fifth time!

there. But there

AT

llowing numbers refer to?

S

@ What do the fo

adium

Cairo International Stadium is
the home of Egyptian football.
You can watch nearly all of the
most important football matches

are lots of spaces

which are used for other sports:
tennis, basketball, hockey, table
tennis, squash and karate. There
is @ 50-metre swimming pool and
diving pool. There is also a stadium
where you can watch horse riding.

Internet search =)




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

~ watch sports=

" 21n 2006, this was lthe place ~ football teams played in
the African Cup of Nations.

3 There are many spaces  are used for other sports.

4 There is also a stadium you can watch horse riding.

“Defining relative clauses/pronouns
- We use defining relative clauses / pronouns to tell us which noun we are =~
~ talking about.
» We use the relative pronoun who for people:
- Miss Amal is the teacher who teaches us science.
. ",j'(fhe(e are many teachers. This tells us which teacher.)
- » We use the relative pronoun which or that for things and animals:
. That's the horse which/that won the competition.
(There are many horses. This tells us which horse.)
--» We use the relative pronoun where for places:
Look at these houses. This is the house where Grandfather lived when ™ '}
- he was a child.
(There is more than one house in the street. This tells us which house.)

) Complete the sentences with that, who, which or where

1 Mr Hamed has a son who is a doctor.

2 We bought a flat is near the school.

3 What's the name of the book you are reading?

4 The people live next door are very friendly.

5 This is the village my father was born.

6 Please show me the photos you took on Sports Day.

) Complete the sentences in as
many different ways as you can

Thisis the place
where | was born.

Thisis the
place where cars
are made.

1 This is the pléce ~

2 Football is a sport

3 A good friend is someone

4 Cairoisthecity . v
. . ; ; kbook | 14
5 English is a subject i




‘ Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
L 3 Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
eSSO n ~ For Evaluation Only.

€@ Ask and answer

1 Which sports do you like ;;Iaying? ﬁ
2 Why do you fike playing them? '

H
j

) Listen to Huda encouraging her friend Lama
to do some sports. Which two things does
Lama agree to do?

a play squash b goforarun ¢ play tennis

) Listen again and tick all the correct answers
a Lama can’t remember how to play squash.

b [:] Lama says she isn't good at squash.

C D Lama doesn’t like playing tennis.

d D Lama thinks she will get tired quickly.

e D Lama says she is not fit.

f D Lama decides to run to the end of the road.

One of you does not want to do something. Take turns to encourage
this person to do the following activities

1 Let’s try a new sport!
2 Why don't you read this book?

Oh come on,
it’'ll be fun!

Let’'strya
new sport!

No, l want to go
home.

3 Let’s go swimming.

4 Would you like to go to the
museum with me?

5 Let’s go to the park.

;.;fEncouragmg someone to do somethmg
Don't worry, it's not difficult.

Oh come on, it'll be fun!

ou can do it!

FUNCTIONS _B’OX

gk”‘é‘ijng'to do something




]

BERCH xS indie

N AR

~ Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

For Evaluation Only.

€p Read and match

1 Wimbledon is a place in London  a who invented basketball.

2 D Hockey is a sport b that teams also play on ice.
3 [ ] James Naismith is the man ¢ which has 75,000 seats.
4 [ ] There is a stadium in Cairo d where you can watch tennis every summer.

What is the same about these
three people?

e Ramy Ashour is an Egyptian 1 _who is the number one
international squash player. Squash is the sport2
he loves, so he is sorry that it is not an Olympic sport. He is

working hard to change this.

e |brahim Hamato is an amazing man 3 plays table
tennis for Egypt. When he was ten, he had an accident
4 changed his life. Now he has no arms, but he

plays table tennis very well.

¢ Michael Jordan is an American basketball player5
once didn't get into the school basketball team! But he
didn’t stop trying, and he became one of the best players
in the world.

Complete the texts with that, who or which

Discuss in pairs
1 Think of some other famous people. How hard do you think they worked to
become famous?

2 Why it is important to work hard?

3 How hard do you work for your future?

| have some
difficult homework.
lcan't doit.

Oh, come on,
you can
Ao ltl

Take turns to encourage each other

1 | have some difficult homework. | can‘t do it.

2 | must practise every day to be in a sports team,
but | am too tired to practise today.

3 | want to go to university one day, but | am
worried about my grades.

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010




PR T

B Now you can ...

" e use words to talk | []hockey

" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

[d] diving

about sports [] horse riding

Q.Match the words and [ ]squash
the pictures [ ]table tennis

—

* use defining relative clauses/pronouns

@ Rewrite the sentences to have the same meaning, using a relative pronoun

1 This is my cousin. My cousin lives in Kenya. This is my cousin who lives in Kenya.

3 This is the new book. | bought it yesterday.

4 Dina is a girl. She always does very well in exams.

* use phrases to eéncourage someone
(3] Complete the mini-dialogues .

Lcancome difficult on werey-

Mazin: | want to learn to play table tennis, but | don’t think | will be good at it.
Salem: Don't 1 worry, it's not 2

Ola: I'wrote a story, but | am worried that people won't like it.

Riham: Oh, go 3 ! Read it to me! | like your stories.

Nader: This maths homework is very difficult.
Magdi: 4 on, you 5

do it! I'll help you.

Write these words in the correct alphabetical order. Look at the
first letter, then look at the second letter of each word. Which
word comes after table?

timetable traveller table tower turn team

forkbook page 16




Editéd‘ﬁfFﬁHit PDF Editor _
| Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.
\ 9

g o
” e <

Lesson | - OBJECTIVES

e Grammar The present perfect tense

e Reading Reading about heroes
@ Ask and answer e Listening Listening to a conversation

. ; 2 about someone’s experiences |
1 Which people do you admire? Why: * Speaking Greeting and introducing
2 Can you match these words with the someone
two pictures below? * Writing Writing about-a famous

person

graduate [ | medal [ ] prize

degree[ ]
f -

a They are both sportspeople.

; lder
b They both went to university. :

Rania Elwanj is one of the world’s
| fastest, Swimmers. She started
Swimming whep she was 13 ang
| Won 7?7 medals in Swimming

Competitions. She has stopped
Swimming ang has become a

university graduate, with
in medicine.

7

a degree

. Home

My hero, Yasser, is 22. He always wanted to be an
engineer., However, when he was twelve, he had a car
accident and he couldn’t walk again. Life was difficult
for Yasser at first, but he worked hard and became the
best student in hig class. When he finished school, he
went to university and got a degree. Now Yasser has
become an engineer.

Has life been easy for Yasser? No, it hasn't, Yasser
hasn’t won prizes and people haven’t written about him

In the newspaper. But he has taught me that with hard
Wwork, you can be successful.

Tarek

S Now she hag 3, busy life ag g, doctor.
g She also Works hard to help sports
4 In Egypt. In 20085, she Opened

& swimming schoo] for young
Swimmers who want to be in the

Olympics. Elwani hag taught us ;tha,tr

YOU can do well at lots of things if
You want to.

Salma,

€) Answer the questions
1 Why can't Yasser walk?

Internet search =
2 Why does Tarek admire Yasser?

3 What did Rania Elwani win for swimming?

4 When did she start a swimming schoql?




f @ Underline the present perfect verbs

@ Complete the sentences using the present perfect

€ Ask and answer using some

Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Lesécn 2

in each sentence

1 Yasser has become an engineer.
2 Has life been easy for Yasser?

3 Yasser hasn’t won p.rizes.

4 People haven't written about him in the
newspaper.

5 She has stopped swimming and has become a
university graduate.

 The present perfect tense

- * We use the present perfect to talk about events that happened at some
~ time before now:

Magda’s uncle has worked in Germany. He has visited many countries.

-We do not use the present perfect to say when something happened in the :
past. If we want to give a time, we use the past simple.

My uncle and aunt have written me an email. They wrote it yesterday.
- We form the present perfect with subject + have/has (hot) + the past participle.

“We form Yes/No questions with have/has (not) + subject + the past partlople
We can use short answers:

- Have you finished your homework? Yes, | have./No, | haven't.
- o Note the difference between these sentences:
‘Hassan has gone to England. (= He is in England now.)

Hassan has been to England. (= He visited England at some time in the past, |
and has now returned.) e

GRAMMAR BOX .

1 My favourite writer/write a new book

3 Imad and his brother/win a lot of sports competitions

4 Maher's father/climb the world’s highest mountains

No, | haven’t,
but I've been
to Aswan.

Have you been
to Luxor?

of these past participles

been bought gone'

Workbook page 17




2 €D Ask and answer
1 Which famous places have you visited?

2 Which famous places would you like to visit?

what Mr Banks has and has not done

‘Mir Banks has ..

Ask and answer Tfave you sailed

on the Nile?

Take turns to introduce scmeone

B "IhtrOducing people

“Have you met (my friend)?
this‘ is (my neighbour, Mr Sabri)’

ow do you do?

Pleased to meet you.

IS
M
92!
=
O
—
&
=
=
By

- It’s nice to meet you.

" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Listen to Tarek’s father introducing his friend
Mr Banks to a neighbour. Which famous
building has Mr Banks visited in Egypt?

Listen again. Complete the table to show

No, l havent,

Thisis my
friend, Fareeda.

Pleased to
meet you.




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Lesson 4

| @ Ask and answer

1 How old are people usually when they finish school?

2 How old are people=usually when they get a degree?

3 WHy is it usually difficult to get a degree when you are
young?

Read about a famous man from
India and answer the questions

Name: Tathagat Avatar Tulsi
Date of birth: 9 September 1987
Place of birth: Patna, India
At the age of 10: Science degree (Patna University, India)
At the age of 23: Professor (Mumbai, India)

Prizes: Many from India and other countries

4 Which subject did he get his degree in?

3 Where did he go to university?

5 Has he got any prizes for his studies?

1 Find out about the life of someone
you admire.
0
My g;'andfather is my hero. He
. was born in a village to a poor
* date and place of birth ) family in January 1 952.PBut
school life : he worked hard at school and
interests he went:' to university. He was
2 always interested in helping
people and he became a doctor

I admire him because he has
stopped working as a doctor,
but he hasn’t stopped helping
people. He teaches in the
village school. He has taught

many children who are now at
university.

2 Find information and make notes
about the person’s

university degree:
prizes.and medals
important work

rkbook page




Editéd by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

|

Now you can ...

i e use words to describe people you admire
€ Read and match

1 A student gets this after completing university a successful -
2 [ ] A person who has got a degree from a university b medal

3] ] SomeOné‘»vx‘/fho"you'admire | ¢ degree

4 || A prize for doing something well d hero

5 D A person}‘vvfhol-_man'y people know : e graduate

6 [ | Someone who has done very well f famous

o use the present perfect tense

Complete these sentences with the correct present perfect form of the
verb in brackets

(go) there to work.

2 (you meet) our new English teacher? Her name’s Miss Sara.

3 Miss Sara (teach) us many new words in English.

(finish) school and he (start) studying maths at university.

* introduce people
@Complete the mini-dialogue

& Lamia: Good evening, Miss Dina. 1 Have you met my sister,
Nabila? Nabila, 2 my teacher, Miss Dina.

. Nabila: 3 you do?

:;' Miss Dina: 4 = to meet you, Nabila.

We make compound noun + noun
nouns from two news paper
nouns, or an adjective/
verb and a noun.

adjective + noun
mobile phone

Some are one word, verb noun
some are two. post + office

Workbook page 19




Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

OBJECTIVES

e Grammar The present =
perfect tense with ever
and never

Reading Reading a
magazine article about
important places

Listening Listening
to a discussion about
visiting Egypt
Speaking Asking
for and expressing
clarification

- Writing Writing a
-description of a place

o @ Do you think these sentences are true (T) or false (F)?
X People cannot live in the Atacama Desert.

2 D Some of the tribes who live in the rainforest never leave it.

3 D It never snows in Cairo.

4 [ ] There is always ice in Antarctica. It never melts.

le and check your answers to exercise 2

B © Read the magazine artic

Has it ever.

Cairo? gl
Yes, it has! In 2014, for
What are some of the driest places the first time in many

B The Atacama Desert in Chile is one
of the driest places in the world. In
some parts of the desert, it has never

| rained.

Have people ever lived there?
¥ Yes, they have. More than a million people still live
there. Many tourists also visit the town of San Pedro
de Atacama. They say that they've never seen more

| stars in the sky in any other place on earth!




" Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

lived-there?

3 Some tribes have left the rainforest. .

5 I've seen snow in my life before!

6 In Antarctica, the ice has melted.

" The present perfect tense with ever and never

- & We can use the present perfect tense to talk about experiences
before now:

I've eaten fish by the beach. | haven’t been to Dubai.

- o When we ask Yes/No questions about experiences, we use ever. -
We give short answers:

Have you ever been to the desert? Yes, | have./No, | haven't.

GRAMMAR BOX

¢ We usually use never in negative sentences about experiences:
He's never ridden a camel and he’s never seen the sea.

Make sentences with ever or never

1 Hamdi/never/travel/by plane before.

2 you/play/squash?

3 your parents/live/in another country?

4 your school/close/because of bad weather?

5 it/never/snow/in my village.

Ask and answer using Have you ever

met a famous
ever, never and the past person?
participles of these verbs

Yes, | have. |
met a football
player once.

I've never met a
famous person.

_be buy eat mak

lay '

de




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

0 Match the pictures to the guestions, then
fg‘i, ask and answer

1 D Have you ever been fishing?
2 || Have you ever dived in the sea?
3 D Have you ever been camping?

4 D Have you ever seen a famous building?

@) Which of these adjectives can you use to describe the experiences
or places in exercise 1? Can you add any adjectives?

[beautiful exciting fun historical interesting quiet

f’@@ Tarek and his father have met some tourists in Cairo. Listen to their
| conversation. Does the English boy want to stay in a hotel?

 Listen again and tick the activities that the tourists want to do

{ [ Jcamping tD'fishing | _|diving [ ]sightseeing
& Make suggestions about places to visit. Ask for and express clarification

g Asking for clarification

hy don’t you
sail on the_NiIe on
afelucca?

. Sorry, could you say that again, please? Sorry, can
you repeat that,

- Do you mean (you want to ...)?
please?

’ What do you mean?

Sorry, can you repeat that, please?

b s that what you mean?

F_UNCTIONS BOX |

Expressing clarification and




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor o
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Lesson 4

* Many people have visited the famous
Egyptian Museumn in Cairo. It’'s Egypt’s
biggest museum and it contains some
very famous objects. There are about
136,000 historical objects in the
museum. Most people want to see
Tutankhamun and his jewellery.

the first Aswan Dam in 1902,
many important objects from
very old Nubian buildings were
moved to keep them safe. The
Nubia Museum in Aswan opened
in 1998. It contains more than
5,000 of these objects which can
teach us a lot about the history
and life of the Nubian people.
There is an outdoor museum too,
where you can look at statues in
beautiful gardens.

¢ In the Kharga Museum of
Antiquities, you can learn about
life in the Western Desert long ago.
You can see lots of statues, coins
and other objects that people have
found there. The museum contains
some famous ‘notebooks’ made of
wood. These are some of the first
books ever written from 360 CE.

Which of the words in red in the text mean the following?

1 things made of expensive stones, gold, etc., that people wear

2 small pieces of metal used as money

3 stone or metal objects that have been made to look like a person or animal

) Answer the questions
1 Which has more historical objects, the Egyptian Museum or the Nubia Museum? |

2 What are the most popular objects to see in the Egyptian Museum?

3 What kind of objects are in the Kharga Museum of Antiquities?

4 What can you see in the gardens of the Nubia Museum?

CRITICAL
 THINKING

Workbok age 21




~“ Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
g " : : Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

RQVI@W . For Evaluation Only.

Now you can ...

* use the present perfect tense with ever and never

0 Complete the sentences with the present perfect and ever or never

21 (not do) karate before.

3. (your parents sell) a car?

4 (Mona write) an email to someone in England?
5 The children (not be) to a museum before.

* use adjectives to describe places

@ Choose two adjectives to describe each of the
following places

=7

[ beautiful dry exciting fun historical quiet

.............................................................................

3 a tennis competition
4 a beach

* describe things in a museum
(3] Complete the text

r - ) Last week, we visited the Egyptian Museum in Cairo. We loved the
coins

experience
jewellery

god2z people wore in those times. t was aiso 1nteresting to
see the money they used. The 3 were much bigger than they
L ) are today. Our visit to the museum was an amazing 4

a. We can use two or three adjectives to describe things. Adjectives
before a noun are usually in this order:

opinion size | age colour | nationality | material | object
1|Itsa |beautiful Egyptian |cotton | T-shirt.
2| It'san | expensive new German car.
3| It’s got big black rubber | tyres.
4
5

-
b. Write two more examples on your own -




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.
Y |

Read the emails and choose the correct answer

1
i

[ ]a They are all about sports.

[Jb  They are all about places in Egypt.

[Jc They are all about famous people.

ew Meoaue

I've been to a lot of different countries, but my favourite place
. ¢ is Lake Nasser. Last weekend I went camping there with

7 my father and my brother. We played football on the beach.

© & WhenI kicked the ball, I saw something gold in the sand. It
was a very old coin. We took it to a famous museum. The coin
is now in the museum, where many people come to admire it.

Tarek

B Reaa

holiday last summer. The Red Sea is the most interesting
place that I've ever visited. We stayed in a hotel for ten
days. There were lots of activities to do, including tennis,
swimming and diving. One day we went fishing from a boat.
It was a great experience.

Laura

New Message

I've never travelled outside Egypt, but the best place I've ever
visited is Aswan. We stayed for a week with my uncle and

aunt who live there. They took us to the Aswan Museum. It
was very interesting. I also enjoyed seeing the big statues in

the Aswan Sculpture Park.
Soha

@ Answer the questions

4 Who stayed somewhere for less than a week?

5 Who hasn't ever been to a different country?




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Review B

€@ Rewrite the sentences so they have the same meanings, using relative
i clauses/pronouns

1 Hana has read this book three times. -
This is the book which Hana has read three times.
2 I've never played hockey before. i

Hockey is a sport

3 My friend Nadia has moved to a new house.
Nadia is a friend of mine

4 The team has played lots of football matches at the Cairo International Stadium.
Cairo International Stadium is the place

4@) A basketball player, Imad, is visiting
Tarek’s school. Listen and find out
which famous person Tarek has met

(4@ Listen again and put a tick (v) for
the things Imad has done or a cross
(%) for the things he hasn’t done

Imad has ...

1 won a competition.

2 | | had an accident.

3 D hurt himself.

4 D played football and hockey.
5 [ | tried squash.

6 || gone to another country.

7 D met famous people.

Dear Sara,

Egypt’s markets are places 1 where you
can2 a lot of wonderful things.

I've3 . some of my favourite things
in markets. My father and 1 buy a lot of
presents for people, too: goldd
for my mum and a book about a 5 .
called the Nukak for my sister. The Nukak
are people6 liveinthe? . .

4 S0 when you are in Egypt, visit a market.
| Goonllt will be 8

Love,

@) Complete Salma’s postcard
using these words

bought buy fun jewellery
rainforest tribe -where- who

4@ Listen and underline the
' silent vowels in these words

‘Workbook pages 23-26




: Ijesson 1 .

€ Answer the questions

Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

documentary

nature programme -guiz-show-

Which type of programme ...

2 tells you about animals?

Ask and answer

3 oy B 0% § i E o s
1z, & gdocumentiary and & n

i Tonight's Who knows more?
| is at Alexandria University,
& where the competition

| started last night. The

E competition is between

f students studying science

L and students studying

| history. The science students
are winning at the moment.
{| They’ve got 20 right answers
E already. The competition

[ isn't finished yet. Watch

| tonight’s programme to see
£ who wins.

@ Answer the questions

tell us about?

programme about?

4 What is amazing?

1 asks people what they know? quiz show.

3 tells you interesting information about something?

What are your favourite and least favourite TV programmes?

elevision listings and

Have you started watching
Schools around the

world yet? Every week,
it's about a school in a
different country. We've
seen schools in Brazil and
China already, but we
haven’t seen one in Egypt
yet. They’ve just shown a
school in Dubai. This was.-
very interesting.

1 When will we be able to watch the final part of the quiz show?

2 What does Schools around the world

3 What kind of animal is tonight's nature

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

OIlT:

OBJECTIVES
e Grammar The present perfect
tense with just, yet or already
e Reading Reading television listings

e Listening Listening to a
conversation about TV

e Speaking Asking for and making
recommendations

e Writing Writing an email about TV
programmes

At nine o’clock there is a
programme called Animal
world. A university professor
from Kenya will tell us

why it is so important to
look after animals. The
programme is about a baby
elephant. Its parents have
just died. It is amazing to
see how it is looked after by
the other elephants.

7

Internet search =

irst TV.

ne made in Egypt?

)
i
5



Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

a that happened at some time before now?

b that happened & short time ago?

¢ that hasn't happened, but could happen in the future?

1 They've got 20 right answers already.

2 [ ] We've seen schools in Brazil and China already.
3 D We haven't seen one in Egypt yet.

4 | | They've just shown a school in Dubai.

5 [ ] its parents have just died.

The present perfect tense with just, yet or already

* We use the present perfect tense with just to say that something
happened a short time ago. Just comes between have and the past
participle:

- We had a great holiday. We've just arrived home.

* We use already to say that something has happened, often earlier than
expected. Already comes between have and the past participle, or at the
end of a sentence:

I have already had lunch. Leila has finished her homework already.
~* We use yet to ask or talk about something which is expected to happen. It
is used in yes/no questions and negatives:

Have you finished your homework yet? (= | expect you have finished.)
I haven't had breakfast yet. (= | expect that | will have it soon.)

GRAMMAR BOX

Complete the sentences wit

1 Lamia is only three, so she can't read or write yet.

2 I'm not going to watch that programme. I've seen it .

3 Hatem has been to Alexandria ~ , but he hasn’t been
to Luxor.
4 The bus has left! | can see it over there.

It’s one o’clock.

I've had two English
lessons already. I've
just had lunch. | haven't
had maths yet.

) It is one o'clock.
What have you
done today?

Workbook page 27




Edited by Foxit PDF Edil:urk -
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

€ Read the television listings below and answes
1 What channel are the programmes on?
2 What time is the quiz?

3 How many episodes of Schools around the world have
there been already before today?

4 Which show will make you laugh? Why?

Channel 1 Today’s TV

Time Programme.

6 p.m. Schoozlé »arou‘nd the world (Episode 12) Have you watched'the other
episodes this week? Tonight is the last episode. See how it ends.

17.15p.m. Family-Fun A new show starts tonight! You will laugh and laugh at the

.............. funny stories.in this comedy. It's about a 2 ... in Cairo.
3 Tribe This4 . is about the rainforest.
8.15 p.m. Quiz Show The two teams are S i, and ... !

Lost in the forest (Film, 2014)

Giving and asking for recommendations

Let's watch the film.

Shall we watch (the comedy)?

| recommend (that) we watch (a quiz show).
Would you.recommend it? Why?/Why not?

I recommend that
we watch the nature
programme.

Responding to recommendations es, that sounds

| 'd rather watch (a film). interesting.

| would/wouldn’t recommend it.
| (don't) like the sound of that.

It sounds (interesting/great/boring).




STy A .
o AR Tt e B e R T
@ w%%%{ CHEILE olpinwval

R

‘ Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

| PPN
Ty )
TR VY

1 What time will it be in half an hour?
2 What time will it be in 15 minutes?
3 What time was it ten minutes ago?

4 What time was it a quarter of an hour ago?

Which answer is the best?

1 You are watching your favourite film on TV.
You've seen it before. It finishes in 15 minutes.
Your brother wants to watch a programme that
has just started on a different channel. You say:

a You can change the channels now. I've
seen this film already.

b You can't watch your programme. The
film hasn't finished yet.

2 You and your sister don't like the same TV programmes.
How are you going to decide who chooses what to watch?

a You take turns. One week, you choose. The next week, your sister chooses.
b You choose every week.

3 Your brother wants you to watch a comedy with him. It's his favourite show
because it always makes him laugh. You don't like the show. You say:

a You shouldn't watch it. It isn't funny at all. It's really boring.
b I don't like it very much, but you can watch it. | know you really like it.

Discuss in pairs
1 What kind of things do you and your family have different opinions about?

2 Do you accept each other's opinions? Why?/Why not?
Workbook page 28°




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Now you can ...
o talk about types of TV programmes

4 you/write/your emaillyet?

2 Munir/read/that book/three times/already 5 we/not study/Unit 23/yet

6 the train/already/leave/

3 Magda/just/watch/funny/programme

s tell the time
W%,% Listen and write the times in numbers
1 1.30. 2 3 4 5

= give, ask for and respond to recommendations

B

Complete the dialogue

I‘et’s Hala: 1 Shall we watch a film on TV? It's about a thief.

» rather Noha: Idon‘tlike2  ofthat.'d3  watch the comedy.
1 recommend It's starts at half past seven.
Shall Hala: Oh, is it Laugh with Leon? I've seen it already.
! sounds Noha: Would youd = it?
the sound Hala: Yes, | laughed a lot. It's about a very funny man.
) Noha: OK, 5 ~watch thatthen. It6 ~ good.

Write these words in alphabetical order. The first three letters
are the same, so look at the fourth letter of each word.

traffic

travel

train

transport

traffic,

Workbook page 29-




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

M

o /A
OBJECTIVES
e Grammar The present perfect

tense with for or since and
contrasted with the past simple

Ask and answer

* Reading Reading news reports

' How often do you watch the news? o
¢ Listening Listening to a

conversation about the news

e Speaking Talking about and
responding to the news

o Writing Writing a news report

i

o

R by oo
o chedll v
se 2. Complete the news reporlts

rescued smeke- storm suddenly

P
Earlier today, two young men were
fishing in a small boat when the
weather3s changed. The sky
turned grey and it became very windy.
During this bad4 |, the two

men fell into the water.

A man, Mr Badrawi, was walking by
the sea at the time. He was very

There has been a fire at a house in 5 - He jumped into the sea and
this small village near Aswan. We 6 the men. Mr Badrawi has
don’t kinow how the fire started. A lived in the area for 30 years. He told
neighbour saw i smoke coming from me, “l haven't seen such 2 bad storm
2 window, 50 he phoned 180 for help. | | sincelwas alittle boy.”

"

The good news is that the building

has been empty since May, so

nhobody was init.2 have been
at the building for more than four
hours, but they haven’t been able to
put out the fire yet.

e /

Answer the questions

1 How did firefighters know about the fire? Internetsea rch
2 Why are firefighters still at the building? ‘ '

‘Find out about a rece
news story in.your «
4 \Who rescued the men? or \)i:llang‘,ei.'

3 Why did the accident in the sea happen?

5 Are there often storms like this one in the area?



" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

R DR A
9‘\\‘\\ %i\‘ X v

2 Firefrghters have been at the building more than four hours. o

3 Mr Badrawi has lived in the area

30 years. 3

4 | haven't seen such a bad storm  Iwas a little boy.

- The present perfect tense with for or since .

e We use the present perfect with for to talk about how long
something has lasted before now:
I've lived here for 13 years.
Have you been at this school for a long time?
No, I've only been here for a month.

e We use the present perfect with since to refer to the starting point
of an event that continues up to now:
I've studied English since | was eight years old.
Has your uncle worked at the hospital since he moved to Cairo?
Yes, he has. He's worked there since 2008.

The present perfect contrasted with the past simple

e When we want to talk about a specific completed time in the past,
we use the past simple: "
My uncle has lived in England for ten years. He moved there ten
years ago.

GRAMMAR BOX

2 We’ve been in this lesson

3 I've studied English

4 My family has lived here

5 | haven't seen my grandparents

How long has our
=B Ask and answer questions using | teachertaughtat
these words this school?

She’s taught
at this school
for four years.

1 How long/our teacher/teach at this
school?

2 When/start/school today?

3 How long/you/have your school bag?
4 When/get/school bag?

5 What time/you go to bedAast night?

ge 30 b




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Lesson 3

Listen to Tarek and his friend discussin
pictures in the order you hear them

“,{‘h =

2

l@ Listen again and choose the correct answer
1 Tarek’s brother put@a bag on a seat when he was waiting for a bus.
2 The police don't know/know who the bag belongs to.
3 A famous swimmer gave/got prizes at the sports centre.

4 1t hasn't/has been very dry in the south for a long time.

Talking about the news

Have you heard what happened (to my brother)?
Did [ tell you about (what happened last week)?
| believe (he gave prizes).

Is it true that (Omar won a prize)?

They say (there’s going to be a storm).

Responding to news

[ didn't know that.
| heard about that.
Tell me more.

 FUNCTIONS BO

Take turns to talk about the following

Have you heard
about the fire?

| believe
nobody was in
the building.

an accident
family news
a fire
a new building
a prize
a sport

Tell me more.




story in exercise
using the words
a8 sy B 3 7 e B pedlap 09y (550
under the pictures

" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Have you heard what happened?
There has been some bad weather
in a town next to theriver.

7 Suddenly there
was a storm.

suddenly/storm/a lot of rain

No, tell
me more.

just happened in the news. Use a
newspaper or the internet.

2 Find information to answer all or
some of these questions:

What has happened?

How long did it last?

Why did it happen?
Who was in the news?

What is happening now?

§ 3 Then write two paragraphs to make

a news report.

1 Find out about something that has

When and where did it happen?

A brave 13-year-old boy, lfar:m,
has got a medal for resc‘umg'a four-
year-old child from a 5w'tmmmg
pool. The child was playing next Tjo
the water when suddenly he fellin.
He couldn’t swim.

The child was in the pool for abouj: a
minute when Karim saw him. Kammd
jumped into the water and rescué
the child. The child was not hurt.
His parents were very'pleasedlto
see him! They have inwlted Karim
and his parents to visit them at

their home.

rmr' e




o AT TR TR

" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Now you can ...
o use the present perfect tense with for or since

2 Have you lived in this village =~ a long time?
3 | haven't seen Hassan last Tuesday.
4 Sara has wanted to be a doctor ~~ she was seven years old.

e contrast the present perfect tense with the past sampie

Complete with the present perfect or the past samp%e tense:

2 How long/Mona’s grandparents live with her? They/lived with her/two years

3 When/you/move to this flat?

We/move/hereftwo years ago

e talk about and respond to news

Complete the mini-dialogues

believe Bidttellyeu- Have you heard I1didn't ittrue tell They say

Noha: 1 Didltell you about what happened to me yesterday?

| found some jewellery in the street!

Dina: 2 know that! What did you do with it?

Noha: |gaveittothepolice. 3~ thatit belongs to Mrs Nevine.
Fawzi: 4 what happened at school yesterday?

Mazen: No, 5 me more.

Fawzi: Yasser had an accident. He was playing football when he fell over.

Hussein: Is 6 there was an earthquake in India yesterday?

Basel:  Yes, there was. But |7 that nobody was hurt.

Many adjectives are made from verbs that end in -ed or -ing.
Adjectives that end in -ed usually describe feelings.

I am interested in history. He is excited about the football match.
Adjectives that end -ing describe what causes that feeling.
History is a very interesting subject. This football match is exciting.  FISESTESD




Edited by Foxit PDF Edil:uf -
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

OBJECTIVES
° Grammar used to for regular
past habits and routines

. ¢ Reading Reading about the
1 How often do you send emails or text messages? history of communications

¢ Listening Listening to a talk
about the history of TV

e Speaking Talking about dates

¢ Writing Writing two
paragraphs about the past

2 Which of the forms of communication in the
pictures is the oldest? Which is the newest?

B oy a——rv—
e

The history of
communication

In the past, people used to send a lot of letters
because it was the best way to communicate
with friends who were far away. They didn’t

use to send emails, like many people do today.
How did they use to send these-letters?

pigeons

telegram

People began to write letters after the Chinese
invented paper in around 100 BCE. The

first envelopes were made of animal skins.
Messengers used to carry the envelopes to
people on foot. In the ninth century, Egypt was
one of the first places to send letters to other
countries using messengers on horses.

In Irag, when people took pigeons to a place,

e history of they knew they would fly home again. In

:j

75 Read ab

7 W E & »rﬁ'—: S B i o8 ;_houﬁm YT . .
Lo tion and chack your the 1100s, people realised that this was a
answers to exercise 1 good way to send messages, so it used to be

popular to send letters by pigeon. The birds
f, . . carried the letters around their necks.
Answer these guestions

@

Communication did not get much quicker

1 When did people begin to write until 1832, when people began to use the
post office to send letters. Trains then began

letters?
, to carry letters in the USA. In the 1850s,
2 How did people get letters before telegrams (short electronic letters) made
there were any post offices? international communication easier and
L quicker, and in 1917, planes started taking
3 How did pigeons carry letters? airmail letters all over the world.
4 When did c‘ommunication first In 1972, American Ray Tomlinson invented
become quicker and why? email. After that, anyone with a computer and
: : . . the internet could send and get messages
5 How did the invention of email help quickly. Now people send more than 182

people to communicate more quickly? billion emails around the world every day.

.
&




s T

GRAMMAR, BOX

Editeﬂ by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Underline the past tense verb forms

1 In the past, people used to send a lot of letters.

2 They didn't use to send emails, like many p8ople do today.
3 How did they use to send these letters? .

4 Messengers used to carry the envelopes to people on foot.

5 It used to be popular to send letters by pigeon.

used to for regular past habits and routines

¢ We use used to + infinitive to talk about reqular habits or routines in the
past, that do not happen now:
My father used to work in a bank, but now he Wor/<5 /n an office.

* The negative form is did + not + use to + infinitive: o
I didn’t use to like salad when | was younger, but I love it now.

* The Yes/No question form is Did + subject + use to + infinitive. We usually
use short answers:
Did your mother use to read to you when you were younger? Yes, she did.

¢ We can also use question words:
Where did you use to live before you moved here?
We used to live in a village.

My parents/not have/a car, but now they always drive to the shops. : ,

Which games/you/play/when you were a child?

I/not go/to bed late when | was younger.

Mr Mohsen/teach/science before he came to this school?

Y U1 B W N

This/be/a bakery before it became a supermarket.

Ask and answer about when
you were younger using
used to and these words

Yes, | did. My
mother used to
walk with me.

Did you use to
walk to school when
B \YOU Were six?

school games
sports hobbies
~clothes = food




Edited by Fm-til:’i-'“'[')F Editﬁf |
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

1 How often do you watch TV?

2 What kind of TV programme did you use
to watch when you were younger?

1 @2 Guess the answers to these guestions

zv 1 How big were the first pictures on TV screens?
i a They were very big. b They were very small.

_ 2 When did people first start watching TV in Egypt?
/ a about 90 years ago b in the 1960s

3 When did Egypt make its first colour TV programme?
ain 1973 b in the 1980s

4 \When did people first start using a remote control?
a before 1940 b after 1940

3 Listen to a talk about the history of TV
and check vour answers to exercise £

B Listen again and answer the questions

For Evaluation Only.

1 What did people use to do in their free time before there was television?

2 When did TV companies in the USA first start making colour programmes?

3 Why didn't many people around the world buy colour TVs?

4 What couldn’t early remote controls do?

5 When did people start using remote controls similar to the ones we use today?

)

7

. @3 Complete the sentences
11in2012,

2 A hundred years ago, ...

3 In the 1900s,
4 Before 2010,
5 My father was born

6 Ten years later,

In2012, my
brother went to
university.

Saying dates and times
In the 1900s, ...

(About) 90 years ago, ...

| Before /After 1935, ...

|l 0 the 1940, ..
(About) ten years later, ...
In 1955, ...




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
® For Evaluation Only.

Fifteen years ago, only a very small number * Social networking sites are the most
of people in Egypt were able to go online. popular reason for people to go

This has now changed. About a quarter of online. Many people use these sites
Egypt’s population use the internet regularly, to communicate with their friends.

and this number is growing all the time. « Many museums and tourist

attractions put opening hours,
directions and other information
on social networking sites.

* Using the internet isn’t as expensive in Egypt
as in some other countries. This is because the
government wants people to use it.

* Other popular activities on the
internet include watching films
v and videos, reading news and

* In a survey, 23% of internet users in Egypt said ' researching information.
they use their mobile phones to go online. ’

 Websites can provide useful information about
train timetables, post office prices, etc.

I

,f
%
f
|
|
i

* Around 30% of internet users were secondary
school and university students.

Match the words and their de!

1 research  a why something happens
2 D provide b the amount of money you have to pay for things
3 D reason ¢ find out information about something

4 D prices d give something that people need

) Are these sentences true {T) or false (F)?

1 The internet used to be more popular in the past than it is today.

2 D The Egyptian government would like people to use the internet.

3 l:] Almost a quarter of internet users go online using their mobile phones.
4 [ ] About a third of internet users are students.

5 D The most popular reason to go online is to watch films and videos.

§ Workbook




Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Now you can ...
o use words to talk about the history of communication

@ Answer the questions with these words

- . ‘1
airmail letters messengers pigeons 4elegram l

f
|

H
i

2 Before planes, how did people send letters by air?
3 What kind of letters did planes carry from one country to another?

4 Who used to carry letters in the past?

e talk about regular habits and routines in the past

(2 Complete the mini-dialogue with the correct form of used to

Fareeda: What 1 did you use to (you do) in the evenings, when you were young,

Grandma? 2 (you watch) TV?
Grandma: No, we didn'tt We 3 (not have) a TV in our house. My mother
a4 (sew). My sisterand 15 (draw). My father & (read) a
,,,,,,,,,,,, (not have) electricity on the farm! So when it
(go) to bed! |

lot. Remember, we 7
got dark, we 8

L

¢ talk about dates and time
Write the year or years

1 in the 1900s  1900-1999
2 the 1940s

A paragraph always consists of (1) a topic sentence, (2)
two or three extra sentences, and (3) a concluding sentence.

The topic sentence ‘opens’ the paragraph and contains the most
important words or phrases. The next sentences give more information
about the key words. The conclusion ‘closes’ the paragraph.

Vinthe 1700s, life was very different. For example, *people didn’t

use to drive cars. Instead, *they used to ride horses for transport
and to carry things. *They also didn’t use to have phones, radios or
TV, so they used to get information through reading or talking.

3 Life today is much easier.

‘Workbook page 35




Review C

€ saima has written
about a television
documentary. What
does she recommend?

1 €) Choose the correct
' answer

1 Why do the children in the
Chinese village use ladders
to get to school?

a They sleep at the school.

b They live at the top of a
mountain.

(C)There aren't any roads
to their school.

2 How often do they make
the journey?
a two times a week
b every day
¢ four times a week

3 How often did the children
use to swim to school?

a Only when there were
storms.

b Only when they didn’t
have a boat.

¢ They always used to
swim to school.

4 \Which sentence is true?

a All the people on the
islands have boats now.

b People want to buy a
boat for the children.

¢ All the children from the
islands can go to school
by boat.

It was much more dangerous in the past. Many

Edited by Foxit PDF El:lll:l:lr :
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

I've just- watched an amazing documentary

about how children travel to school in different
countries. This week’s episode was about some
children in China.They live in a village at the
bottom of a mountain. They go to a school at
the top of a mountain, but there aren’t any roads
there from their village. Their journey to and
from school is very dangerous.They must climb
a long ladder to get to school at the start of the
week. They sleep at the school for four nights. At
the end of the week, they climb down again.

They have already shown an episode about
children living on two small islands. Some people
have collected money to buy more boats so that
they can take all of the children to school.

brave children used to swim to school because

there weren’t enough boats. It used to take them
about half an hour to swim across the water. The
children always arrived for their lessons, although
when there were storms, they used to arrive late!

Next week, the programme is about children
who go to school on elephants in India. | would
recommend it!




Edited by Foxit PDF Edll:ur
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

f{(@p Listen to Tarek’s conversation with his
¥ friend Ashraf. Why does Tarek’s mother
call him?

L >

(@} Listen again and answer the questions

B

L
N

1 How long has Tarek been in Hurghada?

2 How did he and his family get to Hurghada?
3 Which tourist attraction has he just been to?
4 How often did Ashraf use to visit Hurghada?
5 Why doesn’t Ashraf visit Hurghada now?

Mr Smith is travelling around the world. It is half
past nine on 23rd June. Complete the sentences

-already- for just since yet

1 He's already been to China.

2 He'sbeenin Cairo  two days, B}
. 21st June. e T
16 JUNe
3 He’s hired a car.

17 )'Ll.h@

(9 Choose the correct words :
1 I'have just watched an interesting comedy/@ature programmeabout animals.

2 1 always watch the quiz/weather on TV. Tomorrow, there's going to be a fire/a storm.
3 Ali wanted a drink of water but the bottle was empty/dry.

4 The students did a documentary/survey to find out who watched the most television.

) Listen and repeat the final ar sound
in calendar. Then listen and underline
the same sound in these words




Cr

1 Defoe

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
For Evaluation Only.

Il
by

1€

111S0O
Dan

€

Rob

B i A




f

i
{
!

" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

For Evaluation Only.

@ Read about the writer Daniel Defoe
and answver the guestion Daniel Defoe

How old was Daniel Defoe when he wrote (1660-1731)

Robinson Crusoe? Daniel Defoe was born
in London in 1660.
He studied hard at
school and had many interesting jobs. He
was a businessman who bought and sold

[ businessman- job novel things, and he travelled to a lot of different

countries. In the early 1700s, he worked as a

@% Complete the
words from ‘iE’% “‘é:ext

1 Mr Jones is a businessman who sells cars. | Teporterin London.

Defoe wrote his first book, Robinson Crusoe,

2 Charles Dickens wrotea called 1719 when h 5. 1
Davi fiold. in when he was 59. It was very, .
avid Copperfie successful. Many people think that this is
3 It'sadifficult to be a firefighter. the first novel in English. He also wrote
other novels: Moll Flanders, Colonel Jack,
‘o and his last novel, Roxana, in 1724. Defoe

€2 Put the events in Daniel Defoe’s life

in the correct order died in London when he was 70 years old.

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

a | | He wrote his first book Robinson Crusoe.
b Daniel Defoe was a good student.

¢ [ ] He wrote his last book Roxana.

d [ | He travelled to lots of different countries.

| Internet search -

Flnd out Wthh was th

- food: He had animals and he made his own

* clothes: He learnt to live alone.

A true story?

In the 1600s, people were interested in
science and new inventions. Sailors wanted
to travel to new countries and see new things.
Sometimes sailors were at sea for three or
four years. -

Dcfoe took the idea for Robinson Crusoe from
the true story of Alexander Selkirk. Selkirk
was a.sailor who spent four years alone on a
small island near South America. In 1709, an
English ship rescued him. Selkirk then wrote

about hls life and he became very famous.

Robmson Crusoe is like Selkirk. He made a

good home on the island and grew his own




Robinson Crusoe was born in 1632 in York in
England. He worked hard at school. His parents
wanted him to find a good job, but he wanted
to go to sea and become a sailor.

When he was 18, he went to London and found
a ship which was sailing to a country in West
Africa called Guinea. He bought some goods
which he wanted to sell in Guinea and got on

the ship. A short time later, the ship left London.

During the long voyage, Crusoe became a good
sailor. When the ship arrived in Guinea, he sold
his goods and he went back to London with a
lot of money.

In London, Crusoe bought more goods to sell
and he sailed towards Guinea again. When they
were sailing towards Africa, some pirates took
the ship. The pirates took Crusoe and the other

sailors to Morocco and sold them as slaves.

After two years, Crusoe was very unhappy and
he wanted to escape. One day, he took a small

| Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

fishing boat. He put some food and water in the
boat and he sailed out to sea.

After some days in the small boat, a ship sailed
by and the captain of the ship rescued Crusoe.
The captain was a kind man and his ship took
Crusoe to Brazil, where he became a farmer and
lived happily. After a few years, Crusoe wanted
to be a trader again, and in 1659 he sailed with
some friends to Guinea to sell more goods.

During their voyage, the ship sailed into a big
storm. The storm became worse and finally the
ship started to sink. All the sailors were thrown
into the sea. The next morning, Crusoe woke
up on a beach, but he couldn’t see any of his
friends, only the ship’s two cats. There was
nobody from the ship with him. He looked
around the beach and he found a small river
where he could wash and drink some water.
Thart first night, he slept in a big tree so that he

was safe from dangerous animals or people.




@ Match the words and the definitions For Evaluation Only.

1 beach

2 D captain
3 D during
4 D escape
5[ ] goods

6}:] pirate

7 D slave

8 D throw

9 D trader

10 D voyage

1 What does Crusoe bring back to London from Guinea?

2 What animals does Crusoe see when he wakes up on the beach?

3 D When he was sailing to Guinea, some pirates took the ship.

Are these sentences true (T) or Talse (F)7
1 Robinson Crusoe was born in New York in 1632,

2 [ ] He became a writer when he went back to London.

Edited by Foxit FDF Edkil:‘ﬁ‘r
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

a a person who has to work for another person for no money
b a person Wh-e.buys and sells things to make money

¢ along trip by boat or ship

d the most important person on a boat or a ship

e a dangerous thief who takes money and people from ships
f things which you can buy or sell

g run away from a bad situation

h sand, etc. that is next to the sea

i all through a period of time

j make something fly through the air

§. Answer the questions

4 D When Crusoe was a slave, he escaped on a small boat.

5 [ ] Later, a ship took Crusoe to London where he became a farmer.

6 D While he was sailing to Guinea from Brazil, the ship sank.

7 [ | After the storm, he woke up on the beach with two sailors and a cat.

1 Why do you think Crusoe wanted to become a saﬂor7 _
2 What kind of goods do you think he bought to seH in A ,|ca7

@ Read the quotation and answer the questions

“That first night, he slept in a big tree so that he was safe from dangerous animals or people.”

1 What does this tell us about Crusoe?

2 Do you think that this was a good plan? Why/Why not?




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

For Evaluation Only.

The next morning, Crusoe decided to swim
back to the ship before it sank. He found some
boxes of rice, cheese and meat. He looked for
his friends, but there was nobody on the ship.
He built a small raft and during the next few
days he went back to the ship many times to
collect food, tools, guns, knives and rope.

That night, there was another storm and the
ship sank. Crusoe spent the next few months
building a strong fort where he could live. He
made a table and chairs and one day he found
some goats. He had a lot of things from the ship
which were useful. He had a small telescope, a
compass, some books, pens, ink and paper. He
decided to write a diary every day.

When he walked around the island, he found a
beautiful valley. In the valley, there were orange
and lemon trees and melons. It was beautiful
and he decided to build a second house there.

One day, he caught a parrot. He taughr it to
say some words. This made him very happy. In

the next few months, he made some pots for
cooking and keeping his food. He had mear
from the goats and he used his rice to grow
more rice.

After three years on the island, he decided to
build a boat. He cut down a very large tree and
he spent four months building a big boat. But
he couldn’t push the boat to the beach because
it was too big!

In the next few years, Crusoe learned to make
clothes from animal skins and he built a smaller
boat which he used to sail around the island.
He caught some more goats and he made cheese
from their milk. His life was good now.

Then, one day while he was walking along the
beach, he saw a man’s footprint! He was very
afraid and he ran back to his fort. He stayed
there for three days and made his fort stronger.
A few days later, he saw a fire on the beach and
a mans bones. The men who were visiting the
island were really dangerous.




RN At e e e S A T e T EditEd hr FDH“: FDF Editur
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

@ rind and complete these words from For Evaluation Only.

1 tools

@) Choose the correct definitions
1 footprint a a man’s foot @what you can see after a person walks on the ground
2 afraid a to feel worried and not safe b to feel happy
3 valley a alow place between hills b alarge hill

4 parrot a amonkey b atalking bird

€ Answer the questions
1 Where did Crusoe build his second house?
2 Why do you think Crusoe decided to build a fort and not a house?

3 Why do you think Crusoe built a small boat to sail around the island?

€% put the events into the correct order

a D He found some orange and lemon trees in a beautiful valley.
b l:] He decided to start writing a diary.

C Crusoe built a small raft and collected things from the ship.

d D He saw a man’s footprint on the beach.

e [:] He cut down a large tree and built a big boat.
f [ ] He caught some goats and made cheese with the milk.

g D He built a strong fort where he could live.

' h D He caught a beautiful parrot and taught it to say some words.

» Read the gquotation and answer the question
“One day, he caught a parrot. He taught it to say some words. This made him very happy.”

Why do you think Crusoe felt happy when his parrot learned to say some words?




et — X T d 0

After Crusoe found the footprint on the beach,
he did not feel safe. He was worried about the
dangerous men, but they didnt come back to
the island. For the next few years, Crusoe lived

quietly. He had a lot of food, he worked hard and
he wrote his diary at night.

One day, 22 years after he arrived on the island,
Crusoe saw the dangerous men again. He was
really afraid, but the men quickly left the island.
A year later, while he was walking on a hill, he
heard some guns. He ran to the top of the hill.
With his telescope, he saw a large Spanish ship

which was slowly sinking into the sea.

Crusoe sailed to the ship in his small boat, but
there was nobody on the ship. He found some
useful cooking pots, clothes and a bag of gold
and silver coins.

A year and a half later, Crusoe saw five small
boats on the beach and some dangerous men.
These men had a prisoner with them, but the
prisoner escaped and ran up the beach. Crusoe
quickly rescued the man.

Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

For Evaluation Only.

The man who Crusoe saved wanted to be his
slave. But Crusoe didn’t want a slave, he wanted
a friend. He took the man to his house in the

= valley and called him Friday because that was the

day when he rescued him.

Crusoe was really happy to have a friend and he
taught Friday to speak English. They spent the
next three years very happily on the island. They
told stories, talked and laughed a lot.

One day, Friday ran back to the fort because he
saw the dangerous men on the beach again. They
had a prisoner with them, so Crusoe and Friday
thought of a plan and rescued the prisoner. He
was a Spanish sailor.

Then Crusoe and Friday discovered a second
prisoner on the beach. It was a very big surprise
because the man was Friday’s father! Friday was
really happy and he danced and laughed loudly.
The four men went back to Crusoe’s fort where
they ate some food and rested.

e




S

/

(U i O

g

S

o

D
S

i

- o Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

1 Spanish @from the country of Spain b a very important sailor

0 Choose the correct definitions

2 silver a a dark brown metal b a light grey metal

3 prisoner a a person who teaches people how to sail ships
b a person who cannot go where he wants

4 gold a asoft yellow metal b a hard green metal

@) ~nswer the questions

1 What did Crusoe find on the Spanish ship?

2 What name did Crusoe give to his new friend? Why?

3 Why did Friday run back to the fort one day?

t @ Are these sentences irue (T} or false {F}7
1 Crusoe was happy when he found the footprint on the beach.

2 || Twenty-two years after he arrived on the island, Crusoe made friends with the
dangerous men.

3 D Crusoe saw a ship which was sinking near the island.
4 [:l Crusoe rescued someone from the dangerous men.

5 D Crusoe called the prisoner Friday and he became Crusoe’s slave.

B

R

6 || More dangerous men arrived on the island.

7 D Friday was really happy because they rescued his father.

Read the quotation and answer the questions

“Crusoe sailed to the ship in his small boat, but there
was nobody on the ship. He found some useful cooking
pots, clothes and a bag of gold and silver coins.”

Was it a good idea for him to dimb into a ship that was
sinking? Why/Why not?




’Edited' E',r Fﬁ:-til: PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

The four men became good friends and they
lived happily on the island. One day, Crusoe was
surprised to see an English ship! A small boat
sailed to the isdand and some sailors brought

‘three prisoners from the ship.

Crusoe watched the ’men and learned that the
three prisoners were also sailors from the ship.
One of the men was the ship’s captain who was
with two friends. The people who took them to
the island were mutineers and now they were
looking around the island.

Crusoe and Friday were brave and they rescued
the English captain and his two friends. Then
they captured the mutineers and they took back
the English ship.

The English captain wanted to thank Crusoe for

For Evaluation Only.

his help. He made a special meal and then he
gave Crusoe his ship! Crusoe=was really happy,
He didn’t want to hurt the mutineers, so he let
them stay on the island. On 19 December 1686,
Crusoe left the island and sailed back to England
with Friday and the ship’s captain.

When Crusoe returned to England, he married
and had three children. Sadly, eight years later,
his wife died and he decided to visit his island

again. He stayed there for three weeks and he

helped the people who were living there.

Crusoe felt sad when he left the island. When he

returned to England, he found it difficult to be

happy, and after a few years, he decided to go to

sea again and work as a trader. He wanted to use

his experience to help other sailors when they
- travelled through dangerous seas.

—

captured ......................
married | 2 Thepolice
#utineers- | 3 Herparents  on 5 March, 1988,
speflal 4 Sailing on the Nile was a great .
experience
. 5 Firefighters usually wear

Put the events into the correct order

Complete the sentences with these words from the story

the two thieves who.were running from-the bark.

~clothes.

o AR

a | ] After his wife died, Crusoe decided to visit the island again, SRS

b D Crusoe left England and went to sea again.

C D Crusoe married and had three children.

d D The English captain gave Crusoe his ship. ,

e A small boat sailed to the island and brought three prisoners.
f [ ] Crusoe left the island and sailed back to England.

g D Crusoe and Friday rescued the English captain and two sailors.




 Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
' = For Evaluation Only.

~ - hdl

ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
Ministry of Education

Book Sector

Ea Mv,,‘ :

Y

Workbook

o,
|4
N T



Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

For Evaluation Only.

Check your English............................
Where we learn ... . 1
Around the city........‘ ........................................ 4
At the weekend ... 7
Practice Test 1a ... 10
Practice Test 1o ... 12
SPOTES e 14
People who we admire................................ 17
Important places ... 20
Practice Test 2a ... 23
Practice Test 2b ... 25
What'son TV?.................... L 27
AN the NeWS .o 30
. COMMUNICALONS .o 33
Practice Test 3@ ... .36
Practice Test 3b ... 38
Irregular verbs ... 40

Word list oo 41

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010



Edited by Foxit PDF Edil:u'rk h
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
¥ For Evaluation Only.

m Listen and choose the correct answer from a, b or ¢
1 Where is Mrs Warda?

a in a clothes shop b in a florist c in a bakery
2 What does she want to buy?
a adress b ajacket ¢ a blouse
3 What size is she?
a small b medium ¢ large
4 Which colour would she like?
a red b black ¢ blue
5 What is the problem with the first jacket? |
a Itistoo big. b Itis too small. c It is the wrong colour.

P Complete the following dialogue
Secretary: Good morning. Can | help you?

Mr Smith:  Hello, my name is Mr Smith.

Secretary: Sorry, can you 1 that, please?

Mr Smith:  Yes, Mr Smith. I'd 2 . . . ... to see Mr Hamed.
Secretary: Yes,of 3 ... . He'is in room 5.

Mr Smith: Howdol4 . ... to room 57

Secretary: lt'sthefirstdoor5 .. ... ... ... the right.

D supply the missing parts in the following mini-dialogues:

a Ms Amany: Good morning, students. Today we are going to talk about how
paper is made.
Ahmed: e ?
Ms Amany: That's a good question, Ahmed. Most of the world's paper is made
in the USA.
b Mr Abdelaziz: Who has some useful advice about the ways to study?
Maya: .
Mr Abdelaziz: Yes, that's a great suggestion, Maya.

C ShopKeeper: e ?
Customer: Yes, I'm looking for a new computer, please.




SR SRV e S R — YEAI:IiI’:Ed by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

, For Evaluation Only.
3 Magda looked at yourself in the photogiap: . -

10 There are not many animals in the desert. Although, beautiful flowers grow in the
Sahara.

Choose the correct answer from a, b or ¢
1 A tour guide people famous places.

a show b shows ¢ showing
2 There . . meat in this dish.
a isn't any b isn't some c aren't x
3 The trip is full of amazing things to do. miss it!
a Not b Do ¢ Don't
4 I was doing my homework, my friend arrived.
a Because b Although ¢ While
5 Along shower uses water.
a alotof b alot ¢ not any
6 When did your father to Cairo?
a drove b drive ¢ driven
7 Mona does not like cities because they are NoIsy.
a not enough b enough ¢ too
8 book is this?
a Who b Who's ¢ Whose
9 Ahmed can run very .. . He always wins races.
a fast b slowly ¢ quietly
10 If you throw paper into water, it
a floats. b float. ¢ floated.




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor ”
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

_ For Evaluation Only.
11 It is not a beautiful building. I think it is

a clean. b ugly. ¢ healthy. '
12 The water is very clean, so itis .. .. to drink. — |
a hot b drought c safe
13 This jacket is not big or small, itisa . .. size jacket.
a- medium b middle c large
14 The boys usually play tennis at the sports ...
a station. b club. ¢ line.
15 Use the to find how much the bag weighs.
a ruler b measure ¢ scales
16 Some cities, Luxor and Aswan, are very popular with tourists.
a such b example ¢ like
17 We use our lungs to ..
a breathe. b eat. ¢ sleep.
18 If you sit in the sun for too long, your will burn.
a brain b heart ¢ skin
19 Mother is baking some fresh bread in the
a cup. b oven. ¢ gloves.

20 Car tyres are made of .
a rubber. b plastic. ¢ wood.

Read the information about water bottles and answer
the questions

~ How much water do you drink every day? Do you sometimes drink it from a plastic
bottle? Around the world, millions of plastic water bottles are used every year. When
these bottles are empty, it is difficult to recycle them. Most of them become rubbish.
This is very bad for the environment. About ten percent of these bottles go into the |

- sea. These can hurt fish and other sea animals. o

~ Plastic bottles are not very easy or
 cheap to make. Now, scientists are
- making a new kind of bottle. It is a ball

made from plants that grow in the sea.
- You can make these bottles cheaply
' and easily and you can recycle them.
. Each ball does not carry very much
. water, but you can put lots of them
. together inside a larger ball to carry
- them. Perhaps this will change the way
- we drink our water in the future. It is
- also good news for the environment, eSS f
L isn'tit?

g
il
8



" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

1 Plastic bottlesare ................. to make.
a cheap b easy € expensive d good

2 What do plastic bottles do to fish and other sea animals? -
a They harm them. b They feed them. ¢ They eat them. d They warm them.

3 What does the underlined m refer to?
a plants b new kinds of bottles ¢ scientists d fish

4 What did some scientists invent? . L

5 Why do you need to put lots of the balls inside a larger ball?

6 Why do you think the new bottles are good news for the environment?

Write a paragraph of six sentences on how
healthy

.....................................................................................................................................................




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
! Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

7

Match the words and the numbers

(

classroom corridor gate$ laboratory playground stairs J

£ W N -

1 Before you eat, you must
2 When | finish my homework, 1 can ..
3 I can't see my friends When s
4 You must be careful When e

D Y OU MUSIN DU e

........ ................................... 2 /5

............................................... 1 { | 3” _ 4H,H_HH_I_H
............................................... a]ajajajaja] ;
e E]EEe
I EE]

Complete these sentences

I SR P LT L Rt



" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

T R R e T

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

For Evaluation Only.

i Look at the diagram and answer the questions *

IR 0 prrpeERE| | Q00000 7
mo M BEEEEE | | D00000 T
M. ns BOEEEE,  O000]
s S SN 5 BOEEEE, (DO0000 8
i | 000 3 0 BREEEE| |D00000 P
i SO0 o GEEREE| | O00000)
| ot 4 Booos| | gogoag 9
; g ‘%%%%%%2& 4 DOGEEE| |O00900
; library ( D] BEBEEEEE/ A
.E [ B A ) I RS
g D] 1 D000 10
; cHERERENEN NS laboratory N OF
N D]

Ground floor First floor

1 Is classroom 3 upstairs or downstairs?

Now use the diagram to complete the sentences with
these words (you can use the words more than once)

first floor ]

opposite  next to

at the bottom of at the end of
ground floor in the middle

J

1 Classroom 5isonthe s foe ltis

3 O_n the

4 The changing room is

5 Classroom 1 is

Read and match
1 The best time to pack your bag for school is
( 2 D The best time to arrive at school is

a to put your hand up first.
b at break.
I 3 D The most polite way to ask a question in classis ¢ before lessons start.

4 DThe best time to talk to your friends is d the night before school.




Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.
Write these words in alphabeticai oraer

{ room _gyar tour student libraryj

@D Complete the text about a school with these words

[ break classtooms corridor first gates gym laboratory playground }

%,

This is where we do PE. | love PE . We have it every Wednesday. At the bottom.of.the

stairs is the door to the 6 . I can talk to my friends here at

7 . Sometimes we play games, too. There are two big

8 into our school. We use them when it is time to go home.

&P Write about your school for a website
o Describe the rooms and places in the school.
e Say where they are.

o Say what you can/can't or must/mustn‘t do in them.




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

0 Match the words and their meanings

1 . castle a a place to walk on next to & road

2 [ king
3 D pavement C
4 Dtovvers d what you can see from a high pl'ace
e
f

(=

tall buildings or tall parts of a building

something that makes you feel happy or pleased

5 D view

6 D wonderful

a large building for important people

the ruler of a country

@ Now complete the sentences with the words from
exercise 1

1 The ¢agtle hadfour . ... . . One on each corner.

2 Salah al-Dinwasthe .. of Egypt in the twelfth century.

3 Thereis a beautiful .. from the top of the mountain:
llove this book. Itisa ... story!

for people to walk on.

Here are some answers. Campiete the questions

.............................................

I went to bed at rnne 0 clock.
2 What time

&> Answer these questions using the past simple tense
1 Where did you go last weekend?



" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

b Choose the correct answer from a, b, c or d

1 An is when the ground suddenly moves.

@@5@ b earth C excuse d office

2 Ifyou . .. a building, you go into it.

a damage b enter c leave d walk
3A .. is a person who goes to many places.

a tablet b truck c tower d traveller
4 A .. is a strong building like a small castle.

a fort b field ¢ garden d park

5 People usually build around gardens or between the rooms of a building.

a statues b stairs ¢ walls d corridors

6 A king usually lives in a

a class b lighthouse c room d palace

Complete the text with the correct prepositions

(by in in into near of gﬁ]

Fort Qaitbey stands 1.¢¢1.. a small island
2, e Alexandria. It
wasbuilt 3. Sultan
Qaitbey 4. ... 1480
Tourists canN go 5. .........cocooeerrerns
the fort. From its walls, you get a
beautiful view 6. ... the

sea. There is also a small museum
7 ' the fort.




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.
Complete the sentences using the correct form of the
word in brackets

2 Youhavea ... . (visit) It is your friend Nahla.
3 My cousin loves boats and wantstobea .. (sail)
4 Thousandsof ... come to Egypt every year. (tour)

5 A famous (report) wrote about the news.

Complete the text about the
Cairo Tower with these words

at the top buildings floor

opened stairs stands tower
wonderful

The Cairo Tower is one of the most

1961. it is 187 metres tall and
3 next to the Nile on

Gezira Island. There is a restaurant
4 . It moves, so you

can see all of the city below you. There
are 24 windows on each 5

of the building. If you want to walk to the
top, there are 2,500 6 !

7 change. Itis a

8 building!

Write a paragraph about an important place
o Do you know who built it? When did it open?

o How big is it? What is in the place or building?

o Is it popular with tourists and visitors?

Remember to organise your paragraph correctly.




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

eekend

&P Choose the correct words
1 Do you have any@gglplanes for the weekend?
‘2 How often do you go on/stay with relatives?
3 We are going to have/go a picnic this weekend. Do you want to come?

4 My grandparents often stay with/visit ancient sites.

5 How often do you go on/have a long journey?

Complete these sentences with the correct form of
going to or will

2 lt'ssixa.m. and it's already 25°C. It be very hot today.

3We to take the train to Luxor next week. We already have
our tickets.

4 It's not very hot today. I think | ... wear my sweatshirt to the park.

5 Hamdiis very fast. Ithinkhe ... ... ... . be in the Olympic Games one day!

s

‘I
2}

\ql\
n(nr LAV {]

é

—— AV',’
=0

\/
Y AL

&P Answer the questions
1 What are you going to do when you get home today?




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

For Evaluation Only.
p Listen and choose the correct answer from a, borec

1 Mayar's schoolhas ... . classrooms.

aten (bjtwenty . ¢ twenty-two
2Therearetwo ... . in her school.

a computer rooms b corridors ¢ laboratories

3 At the end of the corridor, there is a

a playground b library ¢ laboratory

4 The s next to the computer room.

a library b first floor ¢ playground

@D Match the words and their meanings

1 fossil a information that you say or write to another
person

2 D message b all the bones inside an animal or person
3 [ Jskeleton ¢ avery large sea animal

4 D whale d this rock was an animal or plant many years ago

&) Complete the sentences with words from exercise 2

1 We saw a fassil .. of a big fish in the museum last week.

2 In the science lesson today, the children counted the bones in the

of a sheep.
3 Theblue . ... is the largest animal in the world.
4 Thereisa ... from Ali. He would like you to call him.

» Complete the following dialogue

Youssef: Hello. Is Hazem 1 there. . please?

Who's 3 , please?

Youssef: It's Youssef.

Mother: Hello, Youssef. Can | 4
message?

Youssef: Yes, can you ask Hazem to 5
me, please?

Mother: Of course. | think he 6
at about four o’clock.

Youssef: Thank you. Goodbye.




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

. i _ For Evaluation Only.
Read the two emails. Which is uie wes enmian w

send to a friend? Why?

- Subject: Next weekend
Hi Imad,
We're going to go to the park next weekend. Please come with us!

We're going to go there by bus. I'll phone you tonight and we can talk about it.
Amir )

To: Amir
From: Imad
Subject: Next weekend

Dear Amir,
Thank you for your email. | would love to go to the park with you.
What time does the bus leave? | am going to a museum this afternoon, but | will

be home at about six o'clock. You can phone me then.

Yours,
Imad
R R T R e

Rewrite the second email using informal language and
contractions

To:
From: Imad
Subject: Next weekend

Write an email to a friend. Tell him/her about your plans
for the future

o Write about next weekend or next summer.

o Use going to when you are sure about your plans.

o Use will for predictions or to ask for information about the future.

Remember to write to , from and subject. Use informal {anguage and contractions.

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Practi
. A Listening

Listen and choose the correct answer from a, b, cord ~
1 Why does the boy not know where to go?

a He can't remember. b It is his first day at school.
¢ He doesn't have a map. d He is young.

2 On which floor is the library?
a the first floor b the second floor
¢ the third floor . d the ground floor

3 Hassan is going to ...
a give the boy a map. b take the boy to the library.
¢ ask the boy questions. d show the boy his class.

@D Listen and answer the following questions
1 What is Sara going to do at the weekend?
2 Where is Hala going to go at the weekend?
3 When will Hala come back home?

B Language Functions
t)» Complete the following dialogue
Sara is calling Leila at home.

Sara: Hello. Is Leila there, please?
Mrs Eman: No, I'm sorry, she isn't here atthe 1. .
Sara: It's Sara. 2 time will Leila be home?

Sara: Yes, please. Canyoud .
Mrs Eman: OK, I'll do that. Goodbye!

D Supply the missing parts in the following two mini-
dialogues
1 Hassan: Hello, can | speak to Ali, please?

MOTher: Yes, ..o
Ali: Hello, Hassan. Thank you for calling back!

2 Guide:  This pyramid is very old. It was used by ...
Tourist: Excuse me. :

Guide: It was built about 3,000 years ago. Now, where was |?

C Reading Comprehension
@D Read the following, then answer the questions

Today, we are going to visit Tihna el-Jebel. It will be hot today, so you must take lots
of water. On our tour you are going to find out about the ancient site. In the past,
this was a very important place. People walked up the hill to see the statues at the
top. We will visit the statues today. You mustn't touch the statues, but I think you
will enjoy visiting them.

Tihna al-Jebel is only 13 kilometres from Minya. The bus leaves at eight o’clock, so
you must be in front of the hotel at 7.55. Are there any questions?




Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
1 Who do you think is talking? For Evaluation Only.

3 Where are the statues?

4 ltisimportant | == the statues.
a to touch b to enjoy ¢ nottotouch - d not to visit
5 They must be in front of the hotel eight o'clock.
a atexactly b five minutes before ¢ five minutes after d 55 minutes before

D The Reader
P a. Complete the following to make meaningful sentences
1 Robinson Crusoe was from

b. Answer the following questions

1 Who wrote Robinson Crusoe? ...~~~
2 Why was it dangerous to be a sailor in Robinson Crusoe’s time?
3 Why do you think Crusoe was unhappy when he wasaslave?
4 Do you think Crusoe did the right thing by leaving home and sailing to Guinea? Why

or why not?

E Vocabulary and Structure
&) Choose the correct answer froma, b, cord

1You ... look right and left before you cross the road.

a an b must C mustn't d can't
2 WhendidAli . that book?

a buy b bought ¢ did buy d brought
3Mona. ... . to school yesterday because she was ill.

a not come b didn't came ¢ didn't comes d didn't come
4 I'm hungry. I think a sandwich.

a |have b I'm going to have ¢ I'll have d [ had
5 Go up the stairs. The laboratory ison the first

a gate. b corridor. C upstairs. d floor.
6 ltisbestto .. your school bag the night before you go to school.

a pack b place ¢ put d plan
70nmynew I can see that we have English in the morning.

a corridor b timetable € map d location
8 Sunglassescan . your eyes from the sun.

a pour b peel C protect d put

Read and correct the underlined words
1 You mustn't to drink water from the river. It's not clean.
2 How long did it took to complete the palace?
3 Goodbye, Nadia. | phone you this evening!
4 We can't stayed after six o'clock.

F Writing

€ Wwrite a paragraph of six (6) sentences on an interesting
place .




A Listening
Listen and choose the correct answer from a, b, c or d
1 What subject does Warda like most? .
a maths b history ¢ English d Arabic
2 What do they do in the library?
a ask questions b speak Arabic ¢ read their favourite  d use the computer

books
3 When do they have English in the library?
a on Monday b on Tuesday c on Thursday d on Sunday

) Listen and answer the following questions
1 When is the best time to arrive at school?

B Language Functions

Complete the following dialogue with one word each
Hamdi is talking with a new student at the school.

Hamdi: Hello. My nameis Hamdi. 1. IS your name?
Fareed: I'm Fareed. |'m new here. Whereisthe2 ?
Hamdi: It's the big room at the end of this 3

Fareed: Yes, at 10 o'clock.

Hamdi: You're in my P.E. class. Come with me.

Fareed: We 4 hurry. It's almost 10 o'clock now.

) Supply the missing parts in the following two mini-
dialogues

1 Tamer: Excuse me. Where is the office, please?
Teacher:

2 Warda: Canlask aquestion?
Leila: When | was a child, | lived in Luxor.

C Reading Comprehension

Read the following, then answer the questions

The Colossus of Rhodes stood on the island of Rhodes from around 280 BCE. It
was a very big metal statue of a Greek soldier. It was about 30 metres tall, but it
only stood for 54 years. Then an earthquake damaged it badly. People say that they
needed 900 camels to take all the metal away to use for other things. Egypt’s King
Ptolemy Il wanted to build the statue again, but was not successful. There are now
plans to build a new Colossus of Rhodes. It will be 135 metres high and will contain
a library, shops and a museum.




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

1 What happened in around 280 BCE? For Evaluation Only.

2 Who wanted to build a new Colossus of Rhodes but was not successful?
3 Why did they use the metal from the old statue?
4 The Colossus of Rhodeswasa ...

a building. b statue of a king. ¢ museum. d statue of a soldier.
5 The new statue will the old statue.

a be smaller than b be thesame as  clook like d have more things inside it than

D The Reader

1 Robinson Crusoe’s first sea voyage was tO )

2 The pirates wanted 10 Sell e .

b. Answer the following questions

1 Who was Alexander Selkirk?

3 Crusoe lived happily as a farmer in Brazil. Why do you think he wanted to be a trader
BGBIN. e

4 Do you think he was able to fall asleep the first night in a tree? Why or why not?

E Vocabulary and Structure

g/ Choose the correct answer from a, b, cor d

TYou. . ... stay in the library after six o’clock because it closes then.

a must b cant c can d did
2 Look, Grandmais carrying alotof bags. | ... ... .. her.

a going to help b will help ¢ help d didn't help
3 It's near the end and it's 3-0 to Egypt. We ... . the game!

a are going to win b win ¢ will win d mustn't win
4 We the museum tomorrow. Do you want to come with us?

a can'tvisit b are going to visit ¢ visit d must visit
5 Wecanenterthe ... through those metal gates.

a king b beach C voyage d palace
6 A . is the world's largest animal.

a wall b wool c skeleton d whale
7 Hamdi has cousins in England and other ... in Italy.

a parent b relatives ¢ families d brother
8 | love that book. | think it's . ... ... !

a possible b dangerous ¢ wonderful d difficult

> Read and correct the underlined words

1 You mustnt eat in the ClassrOOmM. e
2 The king builded the walls to protect the City. ... e
3 1 bought some flowers from the bakery . ... e,
4 John needed some medicine, so he went to the supermarket. ...

F Writing

Write an email of six sentences to your uncie on
something you think will happen next year. (Your name
is Nour.)

) a. Complete the following to make meaningful sentences ®

i

i

;
Iy
I
R

g
&
N
&
I
!’q
¥
b
¢
g
g



Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
* Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Label the map, using the names of the countries

™N Egypt o
QW 1 Marogeo ...
L lvory Coast
T Kenya
O Tunisia A '

D Complete the sentences

[.compeﬁtiﬁﬁ final  pool stadium teamJ

the world.

2 There are usually six people in a volleyball

3 Let’s go to the swimming this afternoon. | love swimming!

in Kolkata, India.

at the sports club today.

P Choose the correct relative pronoun

.
1 Tennis is a game wholwhich many people enjoy.

2 That's the sports club where/that my brother plays basketball.

3 Hamdi is the boy whofwhich can swim really fast.
4 This is a bird that/who lives in the desert.

5 That is the shop which/where Magda bought her jumper.

Complete and match to make sentences

we will take in the summer.

1 (&) Arabic is a language
2 [ ] This is the pool

3 D Hany is the tour guide C will take you around‘the museum.

( where  which  who J
a
b

there is a famous library.

4 D These are the exams d | swam for the ﬁr-slif'ﬁme.

5 [ ] Alexandria is the city e .which......is spoken in mamy:countries.

S




Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

For Evaluation Only.

3P Listen and answer the foliowing questions
1 What sport does Mahmoud Youssef play?

) Complete the table with these sports

basketball  _diving heekey horse riding squash
swimming table tennis football for a run tennis
oom You pl v
EN s y ou piay ou go
| N - i hockey diving

> Complete the sentences

1 Thesports that fplay are

&P Complete the dialogue

Baher: My older sister wants me to play volleyball with her, but | don't want to play

with her.
Lamia: Oh, 1

. you like playing volleyball with your sister.

Baher: Yes, | do, but all the people in her team are much older than me.

Lamia: You 2 it! You're really good at volleyball.

Baher: It's in the new sports club. | don‘t know how to get there.

Lamia: 3 worry, it's not difficult. | can go with you.

Baher:  Will you play, too?

Lamia: Yes! Comeon, 4

Baher: 5 right! Il play.




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

For Evaluation Only.
B Listen and choose the correct answer from a, b, c or d

N 1 Lina can't remember how toplay ... . ...

O a football b volleyball ¢ basketball ~d handball

el _ 2 Dianaistryingto ... ... Lina to play a sport.

_g . a encourage b agree ¢ describe d teach

O 3 kina tells Diana that sheisnot .

E : a fit. b afraid. c tired. d good at sport.

Write these words in the correct alphabetical order

{ stairs  _site speak  skeleton squash  slowly J

2 People who play this game are usually very tall.

3 People who do this sport usually like animals.

4 People who do this sport like high places and water!

5 It's a very popular sport which can be played anywhere with a ball.

Write a description of sports or objects

* Think of four or five sports or things.

* Describe them using defining relative clauses, without naming the sports or things.

Read your descriptions to your partner. Can they guess the sports or things correctly?

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010




Edited h'f Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Match the words and their meanings

1 prize a someone who you like because they are very good at something
2 [ Jadmire b doing very well
3 D hero ¢ like and have a good opinion of someone

4 D successful d something that you can get for doing well in work, sport, etc.

1) Complete the table of verbs

verb past tense past participle
become became 1. become..........
2 e, bought bought

be was 3 ]
go went B )
grow grew S e,
speak spoke 6 e,
take took T o,
write wrote 8 .

Now complete the sentences with the correct past
~participle from exercise 2

1 Ahmed’s cousin was always good at tennis when he was a child and now he has
become. .. a successful tennis player.

e

2 Ivejust to my father on the phone.
3 Hasthethief that man’s phone?

4 The childrenhave .. a beautiful story.
5Alihasnot ... to this city before.

all the vegetables that we are eating.

7 Mona has to the shops. She will be back soon.

from the supermarket?




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

For Evaluation Only.
» Complete the mini-dialogue

Dina

Riham: 2

Dina Nadia, 3
Nadia: How 4

my godd friends, Riham and Leila.

2 t's nice to meet Dina’s friends.

Read and correct the underlined words

1 John has been to England. He is coming back tomorrow. gonz

2 My mother has a prize in medicine.

 Complete the table. Put a
done or a cross (X) for the

Have you ...

tick (v') for the things you have
things you haven’t done

eaten Chinese f

been on a plane?

| met a famous person?

‘! visited Alexandria?

ridden a camel?

won a prize?

ridden a horse? ?

Now write sentences about what you have and haven‘t
done, as in the example




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
) For Evaluation Only.
Match and write compound nouns. Are tney one

word or two?

1[b]downstairs  a floor 1 QO
ZDearth - b stairs _5
3 Dfoot__ . C table -8
4 [ Jground d ball z
5 Dtime e quake = —

@& Choose the correct answer froma, b, cor d

1 After completing university, a studentgetsa ...
a prize b degree ¢ competition d medal

2 Ahmed is a university ... . He has a degree in engineering.
a graduate b engine ¢ hero d student

3 Everyone knows who Amgad is. He is very !

a new b pleased c well d famous

4 Natalie has always been very at her job. She is the best!
a hero b successful C easy d similar

5 "Haveyou .. ... my brother Mohy, yet?”
a met b meet ¢ meeting d will'meet

Listen to a text about a famous person. Are the
sentences true (T) or false (F)7?

1 Bill Gates has a degree from Harvard University.
2 D He has worked with computers.
3 [:] He has been very successful in his work.

4 [:] He only has offices in America.

5 D He has given money to help poor people.

"6 D Bill Gates has won many prizes.

Write about a famous person

» Choose a person you are interested in.

» Write about what this person has done. Include some of these words:

[ admire degree famous graduate prize successful J




Editéd Ii',r Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

mportant plac

S

Match the words and their meanéngs

[.Am:apeti{a beach dry rainforest tribe]_‘\

4 a place by the sea where you can sit or play games

5 a place or thing that has no water is this

P Read about Ali and complete the questions with eves
| My brother Ali likes sport, but he

| is only five. Now he is playing his
first game of football. He wants

to play tennis, but he is too small.
However, he loves water and he goes
swimming every week. Ali wants to
watch a football match next week. If
we go, it will be my first visit o the

stadium, too! ! ik

Wetrirsor

1 Ali/play football/lbefore today? . Has Ali gver played football before today?

........................................................... A

2 Ali/play tennis?

2

3



" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Listen and answer the following questions

1 What does Jason want to do next week?

P Complete the sentences

=

[camping coins  fun  historical jewellery objects quiet ]

4 |t is important to be In a library because people need to study.

5 Some of the in that shop is made of gold.

6 Most children think it is to go

.......... In the desert. They love seeing
the stars at night.

P Answer the questions
1 Which places do you think are beautiful?

| 2 Which sport do you think is most exCiting? ..., : |
: 3 What do you do every week thatis fun? : 5
4 Which historical books have you read? ...
5 Which places do you like because they are quiet? .
Complete the dialogue ‘
Amir:  Have you read Dickens, Hazem?
. Hazem: 1 Whatdo.  you mean? |
Amir:  Haveyou2 . . .. ... read a book by Charles Dickens?
) He's an English writer. e
Hazem: [ don’t know. What did he write? _ Oiver Twist
Amir:  He wrote Oliver Twist. .
f Hazem: Sorry, couldyou3 .. ... , please?

Amir: Oliver Twist. It's a film, too.

Hazem: 4 the story has been a book and a

Amir:  Thats 5 t's a great story.

Hazem: | don't know it, but | want to read it now!




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

Choose the corirect answer from a, b, cor d

1 Most tourists want to see Tutankhamun's ... ... :
a dams @jewell‘ery c coins d history
2 Along time ago, people used gold ... for money. -
a walls b rivers C museums d coins
j 3 There are some beautiful ... ... in the museum’s gardens. .
a statues b clothes ¢ tourists d fish
4 The boys really enjoyed ... in the desert. They spent the whole night in tents.
v& a sightseeing b diving ¢ camping d swimming
i
i .
Complete the table
| amazing big Egyptian  English  exciting famous fun
f historical leather long Jlow medium-size metal modern
new old pink plastic small tall white young
Order of adjectives .
opinion | size age colour “nationality | material

amazing pig

i

D Read and correct the mistakes in these sentences
1 It's a Chinese beautiful cotton shirt.

s 3 beautiful Chinese cotton shirt. ...

2 Aswan is a small Egyptian popular city.

) Write a description of a place
e Think of a place that you know or like.
» Write a list of adjectives that you can use to describe it.

* Write two paragraphs about the place.

Remember that you can use two or three adjectives to describe things. Put them in the
correct order.




! Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

For Evaluation Only.

A Listening _
Listen and choose the correct answer from a, b, cor d

1 Has Sami met Ahmed before today?

aYes, he has. @No, he hasn't. ¢ We don't know. d No, he won't. 3
2 Who agrees to play in the competition? 3
aSami and Ahmed b Hassan and Sami c all of them d Nobody

3 When is the competition? '
aon Saturday afternoon b tonight c on Friday morning d next week

Listen and answer the following questions

1 What is Samya trying 10 dO7? . e
2 What sport does Samya SUGOeST? e
3 Why does Samya say, “Oh, come on, it'll be fun!”?

B Language Functions

Complete the following dialogue
Teacher: One of the windiest places on earth is Cape Denison.

Mona: 1. ... canyou 2 ... that, please?
Teacher: Yes, Cape Denison. It's in Antarctica. In 1913, scientists measured the
3 at 153 kilometres an hour.

Mona: Doyoud . ... ... that the wind is that strong all the time?
Teacher: No, but it was that strong for an hour.
Mona: That's very interesting.

Supply the missing parts in the following two mini-

dialogues
1 Munir: Let's play squash.
Hatem: I'm tired. I'd like to go home.
VIUNIE. e
Hatem: All right! 'l play!
2 Amal: Nahla, have you met my teacher, Miss Amira?
Nahla: How do you do?
Miss Amira:

C Reading Comprehension
Read the following, then answer the questions

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

Have you ever been to a place where it rained profusely? Mawsynram in India is the
rainiest place on earth. It has nearly 12 metres of rain a year! Mawsynram has many
trees and plants, but there is too much water to grow crops. Nearly all the people who
live here carry umbrellas.

However, in 1861, another town had even more rain than Mawsynram. Cherrapunji
had more than 26 metres of rain! The town is about 13 kilometres east of Mawsynram.
No town has had more rain than that in one year.




Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.
1 What is unusual about Mawsynram?
2 Why can't farmers grow crops? .. |
3 What is Cherrapunji?

a grow food. b carry umbrellas. ¢ travel by bus. = d become farmers.
5 The underlined word profusely means:
a never. b a lot. ¢ not often. *d not always.

D The Reader

) Complete the following to make meaningful sentences

b. Answer the following guestions
1 How does Crusoe take things from the ship to the'beach? . o
2 What was the problem with the first boat he built?
3 What do you think Crusoe used his rope for?
4 Why do you think that Crusoe wrote a diary?

E Vocabulary and Structure

£ Choose the correct answer from a, b, cor d
1 That is the stadium my favourite team play.

a where b who ¢ what d which
2 Tennisisasport ... I've always been good at. ‘
a who b which ¢ where d what
3 you finished your homework, Warda?
a Has b Did ¢ Had d Have
4 |'ve beento Cairobut | .. ... been to Luxor.
a not b haven't C never d have
5 The final of the tennis . ... ... . Is on Saturday.
a competition b match ¢ stadium d lesson
6 The studentsare ... ... . They come from many different countries.
a travellers b towers ¢ international d ancient
7 Didyouwina ... when you won the competition?
a tribe b prize ¢ degree d picnic
8 This key is one of many historical ... in the museum.
a objects b buildings C sites d pavements

Read and correct the underlined words

1 That's the man which bought our old car.
2 Have you ever go to the desert?
3 It's a black big ltalian horse. . e
4 In the past, gold camps were used for money. ...

F Writing

Write a paragraph of six (6) sentences on a sport that
you really like




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

For Evaluation Only

A Listening - .
Listen and choose the correct answer from a, b, c or d
1 Who is Andy?

a Sherif's friend b Taha's friend ¢ Taha’s cousin d Sherif's cousin
2 Where is Andy from?

a lreland b north of England ¢ south of England d New England
3 How many times has Taha seen snow before?

a none b one time ¢ twice d three times

D Listen and answer the following questions

T Who is Taha HUSSeIN?
2 What could he do when he was two yearsold? . . .
3 Could he read and write when he was six? ...

B Language Functions

P Complete the following dialogue

Tamer: Hi, Karim. This is my cousin, Samir. He lives in Jordan.

Samir: It'sniceto1 ... you, Karim.

Karim: Pleased to meet you too, Samir. 2 you visited Cairo before?
Samir: No, I3 ... but I've been to Siwa.

Karim: Do you mean that you've been to Siwa but not to Cairo?

Samir: That'sright! 14 .. ... there with my university.

:® Supply the missing parts in the following two mini-
dialogues

1 Munir: There are 28 letters in the Arabic alphabet but only 26 in English.
Hatem: Do you mean that Arabic has more letters?
VIUNIE. e
2 Nabila: | visited a town in England called Bury.

RO e,
Nabila: Yes, | said that | visited a town in England called Bury.

C Reading Comprehension
@D Read the following, then answer the questions

One of the most famous stadiums in the world is the Maracana Stadium in Rio de
Janeiro, Brazil. The stadium takes its name from the Maracana River. It opened in
1950 for the football World Cup. Brazil won the final, which nearly 200,000 people
watched in the stadium. That is the most people who have ever watched a World
Cup final! The stadium was changed for the 2014 World Cup finals and now has
seats for about 78,000 people. You can watch many of Brazil's important football
games here. Many other sports are also played in the stadium. This was the place
where the 2016 Olympic Games began and finished.

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010




FRERSRSRRERIT
<

Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.
1 What was unusual about the 1950 World Cup tinal?
2 What happened in the stadium in 20167

R 3 What does the underlined its referto? -
Q 4 Today, the stadiumis .. than it was in 1950.

S a smaller b mrger € more important d less famous

gol 5 Youcanwatch ... at the Maracana Stadium.

oF a only football . b many sports

E : ¢ only the Olympic Games d only important football matches

D The Reader
> a. Complete the following to make meaningful sentences
1 Crusoe taught his parrot

b. Answer the following questions

x 1 What things did Crusoe first take from the ship and vvhy7 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
| 2 Why did Crusoe make SOMe POTS? . e
|
| 1 MrTameristheman ... ... hves next to me.
a which b where ¢ who d he
2 Hamdihas . ... to England. He'll be home next week.
| a gone b been c go d went
| 3 Some people have ... seen snow.
| a ever b cant c no d never
| 4 Haveyouever ... English food?
a ate b eat ¢ eaten d eating
5 Thatwomaniis ... .. Her photo is in all the newspapers.
a hero! b graduate! ¢ famous! d good!
6 Therewasan ... outside the school today, but no one was hurt.
a island b accident C invention d ankle
7 When we visited the rainforest, it was an amazing ...
a interview b experiment ¢ airmail d expenence
8 Youshouldbe . . . ... when you visit the library.
a fun b wonderful ¢ quick d quiet

J» Read and correct the underlined words
1 The teacher where teaches us maths is very friendly.
2 Ali's friend has wrote him anemail. e
3 Ireally amaze my mother because she does so much forus. .
4 | enjoy sitting on the island in Alexandria and watching the sea.

F Writing
P Write an email to your friend on a famous place you

would like to visit. Your name is Nabil(a) and your
friend’'s name is Fareed(a). :




“* Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

3B Listen and complete t

I3

7.15 R news. .. information about the world today
2 3 learn about the animals that live in Brazil
4 quiz show questions for university students, to find

out what they know

8.30 | 5 how farmers irrigate their fields today

€D Complete the sentences using just or yet and the
present perfect form of the verb in brackets
|

1 The white horse has just jumped...

SISO A GO

(jump) over the wall. The black horse
has.not jumped .. (not jump) over the

2 Hamdi (go)
to the shops. His sister Mona
(not leave) the house

3Thebus . (arrive) at the
bus stop. The people ...
(not geton) thebus ... UUUUUROR

4 Al (win) the tennis
match. Halaand Sara ...
(NOt PIaY) oo

&P Read and correct the underlined words
1 I've yet seen that movie, so | don't want to see it again. ...
2 | don't need any more juice since Ahmed has only bought some. ...
3 | haven't done my homework then, so | can't go out now. ...
4 They've just showed an amazing animal programme on TV e




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
For Evaluation Only.

Answer the following guestions

1 Quarter past eight was an hour ago. What time is it now?

D It is 5.20 p.m. Dina is watching television today because
she is ill. Look at the TV listings and answer the questions

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

O
Hala’s Toy | Children’s programme,
episode 2
. | Metal Eye | Film with John Bond “ ' y \”n
| — s —
| | Sport Basketball from the - A
| Today New Stadium B
7.00 pm It's New Documentary about a ¢ |
e new TV channel ) N
840pm Laugh Comedy, with Mr : §
| Again Medhat . 1 §
' , ¢ A —
1 Has she seen Metal Eye yet? Yes, she has. ’ ’

.................................

2 Which other programme has Dina already watched?

3 Which programme has just started?

4 Has Dina watched the documentary yet?

5 Which other programme has she not watched yet?

Nader and Khaled are reading the TV listings in
exercise 2. Put the dialogue in the correct order

a D Nader: VYes, | like the sound of that. It starts at seven o‘clock.
b D Nader: |wouldn’t recommend it. Mr Medhat is not always very funny.
C Khaled: Hi, Nader. Let's watch television.

d [ ]Nader: Il look at the newspaper to see what's on TV today. OK, | recommend
that we watch the film.

e D Khaled: No, you're right. Shall we watch the documentary? it sounds interesting.
f D Khaled: | don't like John Bond. I'd rather watch the comedy.




10

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

P Listen and write the times

1 9301 . A

2 e, S

3 e, T b

) Write these times in words )

11.30 [tshalfpastong. ... 4 1240
2 305 5 850
3225 6 1145

) Write these words in the correct alphabetical order

{finish finger _Hwd  statue  stair star}

) Two people wrote a paragraph about their favourite TV
programmes. Put the sentences in each paragraph in the
correct order

Episode 2 is next week. It's about the animals that live in the Sahara Desert.
Episode 1 of the programme is at ten past nine tonight. It's one of the driest places
on earth, but many animals live there. My favourite TV programme is a nature
programme.

This week's programme is about schools in England. There’s a really good
documentary on television called /t’s Our World. | would recommend this programme
because you can learn a lot. It's about how people live in different countries.

2 Theres areally good documentary on television calied Ite Cur Wo

................................................................................................................................................

) Write an email to a friend about your favourite TV
programme

Write To: and your friend’s name.

Write From: and your name.

Write the subject of the email.

Start and end the email correctly.

Write a paragraph about the programme.




Read and match

1 to save a person from something dangerous
2 D happening from the beginning to the end

3 D no person

4 D someone who stops fires

5 D this goes into the air when something burns
6 [ ]to stop a fire burning

Match to make sentences
1 There has not been a storm here since

2 D My uncle has been a firefighter since

3 D Ahmed has had that computer
4 {___] Sara has waited for a bus

5 [:] Khaled has not used a camera since

Complete the sentences

football team have played in the stadium since

for

" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

a put out
b during

c firefighter
d nobody
e rescue

f ‘smoke

a he bought a mobile
phone last year.

b for 20 minutes longer
than yesterday.

¢ he left school in 1994.
d 2012.

e for five years.

1 Ali started work at ten o’clock. It is now twelve o'clock. He fras-worked for

4 The football team started playing when the stadium opened ten years ago. The




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

[ Chocse the correct answer from a, b, cor d
1 Theboy ... the tree to get his football.

a @ b rescued ¢ went d ate

2 There are two books here. Whichone to you?

ais * b belongs C gives d goes

3 That chair only has three legs. Don‘t sitonitoritwill

a go down. b go over c getup d fall over
4 The ... little girl did not cry when she hurt her arm.
% a bored b ancient ¢ brave d dangerous
5 The teacher came into theroomand all the children were quiet.
a suddenly b carefully ¢ quick d truly
6 It rained for two hours duringthe ..
a cloud. b sink. ¢ storm.  d earthquake.
7 The house is tall, soyouneeda . ... ... .. to clean the windows.
a ladder b river c lake d fire

2 Reorder to make sentences about the news

3 prize./won/have/Two/a/girls/sports _________________________________________________________________________________________
4 Albrave man/a/rescued/a/small boy/flood./has/from

5 big storm./closed/shops/after/athave/Two

> Complete the dialogue
Amira: Did!l1 you what happened in the desert last week?

Nevine: No, you didn't.

Amira:  Two tourists decided to go for a walk.

Nevine: Tell me 2
"Amira: They 3

they were.

Nevine: Yes, lremembernow! |4 about that on the news.

Amira: |5 ... that they walked into a farm. The farmer was very surprised to
see them!

Nevine: Isit6 that the farmer was on the television?

Amira:  Yes. He was very kind. He gave them food and drink and took them back to
their hotel.




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

B Listen and choose the correct answer from a, b, ¢ or d

1 What did Tamer find?

a a bag b a watch .cagold coin d a jacket
2 Where did he find it?

a on the bus b on the train ¢ next to the station  d on the seat next to him
3 What did Tamer do with it?

a He took it. b He took itto. ¢ He left it. d He took it to

the driver the police.

Ch@@se the correct words

2 | am never bored/boring when | watch the
news.

3 Imad is interested/interesting in computer
games.

4 The tennis match was very excited/exciting.

5 The children were very excited/exciting to
play in the park.

) Put the sentences in the correct order to make a
hews report

Some people in the village drove him to a hospital. Two of his friends carried the
‘ tourist to the nearest vﬂlage A tounst fell over and broke his ankle. He told our

; reporter ‘| would hke to thank all the people who helped me.” There has: been
an accident in the desert |

1 There has been an accident in the desert.

) Write a news report

* It can be a real news report or your own story.
* Add a headline.

* Write two or three paragraphs.

Remember to use the correct form of adjectives ending -ed or -ing.




- (see) the smoke from many kilometres away. In

singing. Peopfe in many other places

tops of hills to communicate danger.

dited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
or Evaluation Only.

By  EInEE

T

2 Do you send airmail letters to a neighbour or to people in another
COUNTIY? oo

1 Did you use to a use to be as tall as they are now.

2 D Hamdi didn’t b go to the park when you were younger?
3 D Ali's father used to ¢ wear a hat when she went out.

4 D My sister always used to d use to like fish when he was younger.

5 D Those two trees didn't e work in a bank.

Complete the text with the correct form of used to
~and the verb in brackets

Hundreds of years ago, people 1. didn’t use to.have. ... (not have) telephones, so

ROW 2 (they communicate)? In North America,
people 3., (send) messages N 6
using smoke. People 4. A 7RSS

~ Europe, people 5. e 0 N
~ (communicate) from one mountain to another by 2’%71/5%225”., —

(start) fires on the




~ Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

For Evaluation Only.
Listen and choose the correct answer from a b, cord

1 When was the first telephone invented?

a inthe 1780s b in the 1790s
¢ in the 1870s d in the 1980s
2 Who invented it?
a Alexandar Graham Bell b Alexander the Great
¢ Joseph Campbell d Graham Watts
3 Before telephones, how did people use to communicate?
a By letters. b By telegrams. ¢ By messengers. d All of these.

@2 Complete the sentences with these words

Lprice provides reason remote control i 1¢1s Y esj

AR R R RN S AR D FE B AL A e

2 Howmuchis this cup? I can'tsee the on it

3TheNile . ... most of Egypt's water.

4 | can't turn on the television because | can't findthe ... ... !
SThe .o that Ahmed speaks good English is that he went to

&) Put these dates in the correct order

. B!
about 100 years ago about 15 years ago before 1950
in 2015 -in-the—1700s in the 1930s

) Now rewrite these sentences using some of the dates
and times from exercise 3

1 Magda’s grandparents moved to Cairo from Minya in 1950.
Magdas parents lived in Minva before 1950,




Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
) For Evaluation Only.

Listen to a passage about the suez Canail ana cnoose tnhe

correct answer froma, b, cor d
1 Before the 18705 a boat from Jeddah to

London used to travel about

a 1.6 kilometres b 16 kilometres

¢ 1600 kilometres d 16,000 kilometres
2 When was the Suez Canal opened?

aln 1959 bin 1916

cin 1869 dIn 1969
3 What did the Suez Canal do?

a It made the distance much longer. b It made the distance much shorter.

‘Module 3

c It made travel much harder. d It made travel much slower.

¥P Listen and answer the following questions about the
Panama Canal

4 How long did it take a boat to travel from the east of the USA to Japan before the
Canal opened?

9 Write two paragraphs about the past

o You can write about a place, your family or something you know about.

o Write about what was different in the past.

e kv B

©

Use used to to describe regular habits or routines in the past.

o Include examples of dates and times.
Remember to include a topic sentence and a concluding sentence.




% Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

A Listening
Listen and choose the correct answer from a, b, c or d

1 What does Amal want to watch? iy
aafilm b a nature ¢ a comedy d a documentary
programme

2 Why does Injy not recommend the programme Amal wants?
a She has never seen it. b It is not funny.c It has just finished. d She’s seen it before.

3 What kind of programme do they agree to watch?
a a nature programme b a quiz show ¢ a comedy d a documentary

Listen and answer the following questions
1 When was the last time Selim saw Marawan? ...
2 Where is Marawan now?

B Language Functions
&P Complete the following dialogue

Kamal: Have you heard what 1 in the city today?
Imad:  VYes, there was a fire in the new hotel.
Kamal: That's right. Isit 2 that some peaple were in rooms on the second

floor?

Imad:  Yes, they couldn’t use the stairs. Firefighters used{addersto help them.

Kamal: 13 . about that.

Imad: They4 . .. that the firefighters were very brave.

@D Supply the missing parts in the following two mini-

dialogues

1 Omar: Let’s watch something on TV.
Nabil: OK. e
Omar: No, | wouldn't recommend the comedy. It's not very funny.

2 Mona:

Fatma:No. What happened to your sister?
Mona: She won a prize for writing an English poem.

C Reading Comprehension
@D Read the following, then answer the questions

To: Sameer From: Ali Subject: TV programme

Hi Sameer,

I am watching an interesting documentary on TV about toys. In the past, children
only used to play with simple toys. Now, toy makers have invented some exciting
new toys. The programme has just shown the newest toys that you can buy in
Japan. The girl on TV now is very excited. She has just bought an amazing doll
with a computer inside. It can run, walk, carry things and dance. There’s another
toy-that can fly, but they haven’ t shown thls one yet.

What are you doing now?

Ali




S T T T e LT SRR REERE

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.
1 What kind of TV programme is Ali watching/
2 What was different in the past?
3 WhyisthedilonTVexcited? ...
4 What does the underlined it refer to?

aaTVv b a computer. ¢ a doll d Japan
5 The programme . . the toy that can fly. '
a won't show b has not yet shown ¢ has already shown  d doesn’t have

D The Reader
&P a. Complete the following to make meaningful sentences
1 Robinson Crusoe took some pots, clothes and coins from
2 Crusoe and Friday rescued

b. Answer the following questions
1 Why didn't Crusoe want Friday to be his slave?

E Vocabulary and Structure

&L Choose the correct answer from a, b, ¢ or d
1 Thiscupis clean. I have washed it.
a just b yet c ever d never
2 Itis ten past eight. The eight o'clock train left ten minutes
a past b ago c to d since
3 Omar has lived in El Minya 2012. |
a for b at c in d since |
4 Lella’s mother . be a teacher, but now she works in a bank.
ais b useto C use d used to
5What Is the news on, is it 1 or 2?
a channel b television ¢ team d clock
6 Don't use watertoput an electric fire.
a on b off ¢ out din
7 The window was very high sowe useda to open it.
a ladder b leather ¢ lid d doll
8The ... of computers is less than it used to be.
a money b price ¢ much d pounds

€D Read and correct the underlined words

F Writing
o Write a paragraph of six sentences on why you think
that the internet is important




Editéd‘ h'r Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

A Listening
Listen and choose the correct answer from a b, cord
1 What type of programme is on TV tonight?

a anature programme b the news
¢ adocumentary d quiz show
2 What is the programme about?
a animals along the Nile b the mountains and deserts of Egypt

¢ aman’s 6,000-kilometre walk d tribes in Egypt

3 Which of the following did the man not have a problem with?
a the people he met b snakes and crocodiles
¢ the temperature d the sea animals

Listen and answer the following questions
1 Why do most people usually go online? .
2 Who do people usually communicate with on social netvvorklng sites?

B Language Functions
p Complete the following dialogue

Dina: There's a filmon TV tonight. 1. watch it.

Sawsan: Is it Meet my Cousins? 12 ... like the sound of that.

Dina: What would like to watch, then, Sawsan?

Sawsan: I'd3 ... . watch the nature programme. It's about elephants.
ta ... interesting.

Dina: | don't think I've seen-that.

Sawsan: Great! You'll love it!

> Supply the missing parts in the f@ii@wmg two mini-
dialogues

1 Yehya: How long have you lived in this house?
Khaled: | e
Yehya: Thirteen years? That's a long time!

2 Zeinab: Is it true that-Sara is in hospital?
Randa: Yes. ..She broke her leg.

Zeinab: Poor Saral

C Reading Comprehension
&P Read the following, then answer the questions

People used pigeons to communicate hundreds of years ago. However, tour guides
in Colorado, USA, are using pigeons today! The guides take photographs of the
tourists who have travelled down an exciting river. They then use the pigeons

to carry the cards from the cameras 30 kilometres down the river to their office,
where they can print the photos. They used to take the cards from the cameras by
car, but this took a long time. The pigeons take just 20 minutes. After the tourists
have travelled back to the office, the photos are ready to see.




" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Sl GRS

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010

) For Evaluation Only.
1 What do the pigeons carry?

2 Why has this helped the tourists in Colorado?
3 Where is the office?

4 in the past, theyused to ... the cards back to the office.
a drive bwalk cnottake d ask the tourists to carry -
5 The touristscan .............. when they return to the office.

a see their photos b meet the pigeons ¢ print their photos d drive home

D The Reader

B a. Complete the following to make meaningful sentences "
1 The first prisoner that Robinson Crusoe rescued was

2 At the end, Crusoe wanted to use his experience to

b. Answer the following questions
1 Why did the English captain give Crusoe his ship?

E Vocabulary and Structure
y Choose the correct answer from a, b, c or d

1 Have you done your English homework ... ?
a just b yet C never d ever
2 Fareeda is not hungry because she has ... had lunch.
a yet b already C never d usually
3 Whatdidyou .. ... watch on TV when you were younger?
a use b useto ¢ usedto d used
al .. like tennis, but now | love it.
a not use to b not used to ¢ didn't use to d didn't used 1o
5 This programme isvery . ... | always laugh when | watch it!
a ferry. b funny. ¢ famous. d flood.
6 The children all want to play with the new toy. They should take ...
a times b tyres C prices d turns
7 There is no water in this bottle. Itis ... ..
a empty b filled c space d reason
8 Theclassdida ... to find out how people travelled to school.
a research b survey ¢ telegram d prize

@D Read and correct the underlined words
1 The children are very exciting about going to the museum. ... SSTUTSUNSUR

2 I'm hungry. | haven't had lunch already.
3 Our teacher invented us with all the information we needed to do our project.
4 Layali got a rescue for winning the race.

F Writing
Write an email to your cousin on what you have already

done today. Your name is sameer(a) and your cousin is
Nabil(a).




Edited h',r Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

infinitive past past participle
be was been
become became become
begin began begun
build built built
buy bought bought
come came come
do did done
draw drew drawn
drive drove . driven
eat ate eaten
fall fell fallen
get got got
give gave given
go went gone
grow grew _grown
have had had
hear heard “heard
leave left left
make made made
meet met met
put put put
put out put out put out
read read read
ride rode ridden
run ran “Tun
see saw seen
sell sold sold
send sent sent
sit sat sat
speak spoke spoken
stand stood stood
swim swam swum
take took taken
teach taught taught
tell told told
wear wore worn
win won won
wrote written

write




accept /
accident 5
admire 5
age 5

ago 7/
airmail 9
ancient 3
Antarctic 6

attraction 9

b
beach 6
belong 8

brave 8
break (n) 1
building 2

C

call back (v) 3
camping 6

castle 2

channel (TV) 7
coin 6

comedy 7
communication 9
competition 4

corridor 1}

d

degree (university) 5
diving 4
documentary 7
downstairs 1

dry (adj) 6

during 8

€

" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor
Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

o

earthquake 2
electronic 9
empty 8
encourage 4
enter 2
envelope 9
episode 7
exciting 3

experience (n) 6

f

fall over 8
famous 5
final (n) 4
firefighter 8
fishing 6
floor 1

fort 2

fossil 3

fun 3
funny 7

A

gate 1
graduate (n) 5

ground floor 1

gym 1

h

hero 5

hiking 3
historical 6
hockey 4
horse riding 4

India 5
interest 5
international 4
interrupt 2

Ivory Coast 4

jewellery 6
Kenya 4
king 2

laboratory 1

ladder 8
laugh (v) 7

location 1

m

match (football) 4
medal 5

message 3
messenger 9
moment 3
Morocco 4

move (house) 8

n

nature programme 7/
neck 9

neighbour 5

nobody 8

3

object {n) 6




P
pack (v) 1

palace 2
parents 3
pavement 2
pigeon 9
place (n) 1
plan (n) 3
pool (n) 4
price (n) 9
prize 5
professor 5
programme (n) 7
protect 2
provide 9

pur out (extinguish) 8

q
quiet 6

quiz show 7

I

rainforest 6
reason 9
recommend 7
relative 3
remember 4
remote control
repeat (v) 6
rescue 8

research (v) 9

S

sculpture 6

secondary school 9

" Edited by Foxit PDF Editor

Copyright {c) by Foxit Corporation, 2003 - 2010
For Evaluation Only.

show Zv, n)‘7
site 3
skeleton 3

social networking site 9
sound (v) 7

speak 3

squash (sport) 4
stadium 4

stairs 1

statue 2

stone (n) 6

W

wall 27
whale 3 .
wonderful 2

wood 6

world 9

Robinson Crusoe

businessman

captain

- eaprure

storm (n) 8
successful 5

suddenly 8
survey (n) 9

t

table tennis 4
take turns 7
team 4

telegram 9

compass

€scape

“goods

gun
job

keep (collect)
marry
mutineer

novel

- pirate

timetable 1
tour (n) 1

tourist 2

¥
#

tower 2

traveller 2

tribe 6

prisoner

raft

-+ really {exclamation)

silver

slave

. Spanish

Tunisia 4

u

unusual 5

upstairs 1

\4

view 2

special
telescope
tool
trader
voyage

wife




